Office of the Governor

Summary of Proposed Reductions

FY 2008-09
January 15, 2009
Enter One List
PR LiOne Timegr: | -7 0 b v nmaa L R S SO LT T Lo Reapprogriated|: Federal |- Other:."-
o : sooon Lo b Divisions Title. ‘Total: Funds | Cast:Funds§7 " 5 ol L Er T o FTE | Department(s)
i BagsefOngoing? [ 1 07T b e son LT T R s s Funds :Funds ] DR
1 Yes Ongoing Governor/Lt. Governor Operating Expense Reduction ($74,178) ($74,178) $0 $0 0 0.0
2 Yes Ongoing Governor's Energy Office Solar Incentive Program Reduction ($1.000,000)| {$1,000,000) $0 $0 $01 0.0
3 Yes Ongoing Economic Development Refinance Colorado Welcome Centers $0 ($205.221) $205,221 $0 $0( 6.0
4 Yes Ongoing Office of Information Management and Administration of OIT $90,486 | ($1,281,360) $0 $1,371,846 $CG [ 0.0{Statewide
Technology
No One-Time All Hiring Freeze Reductions ($239.046) 50 $0 ($239.046) $¢| 0.0
6 30
Total - Reductions {$1,222,738)| ($2,560,759)  $205,221 $1,132,800 30

1/15/2009
Page 1

Governor's Office



Schedule 13

Change Request for FY 2009-10 Budget Request Cycle

Decision Item FY 2009-10 Ll |Base Reduction ltem FY 2009-10 il

| Supplemental FY 2008-09

v

| Budget Amendment FY 2009-10 ~

Request Title: Governor's QOffice Operating Expense Reduction

=%
Department: Governor's Office Dept. Approval by: ;‘2»?,1/# Date: / / / 3/ 7
Priority Number: 5-1, BA-2 OSPB Approval: J M Date: l"i*'g_q
1 2 3 4 5 6 ) 8 9 10
Total Decision/ o Total Change
Prior-Year Supplemental Revised Base Base November 1 Budget Revised from Base
Actual Appropriation Request Request Request Reduction Request Amendment Request {Column 5}
Fund FY 2007-08 FY 2008-09 FY 2008-09 FY 2008-09 FY 2009-10 FY 2009-10 FY 2009-10 FY 2009-10 FY 2009-1Q FY 2010-11
Total of All Line ltems Total 3,136,498 3,065,574 (74,178) 2,991,396 3,103,838 0 3,103,838 (75,023) 3,028,815 (75,023)
' FTE 6.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
GF 3,109,995 2,967,116 (74,178) 2,892,938 3,000,936 0 3,000,936 (75,023) 2,925,913 (75,023)
CF 7,083 79,038 0 79,038 79,816 c 79,8186 0 74,816 0
CFE/RF 18,420 19,420 0 19,420 22,686 0 22,686 0 22,686 0
FF 0 0 0 0 400 0 400 0 400 0
(1)Office of the
Governor (A) Total 2,770,300 2,624 646 (65,131) 2,558,515 2,645,638 0 2,645,638 (65,607) 2,580,031 (65,607)
Governor's Office, FTE 0.0 0.0 0.C 0.0 0.0 0.0 4.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Administration of GF 2,743,797 2,605,226 {65,131) 2,540,095 2,624,262 0 2,624,282 (65,607) 2,558,655 {65,607)
Governor's Office and CF 7,683 0 0 0 778 0 778 0 778 0
Residence CFE/RF 19,420 19,420 0 19,420 20,198 0 20,198 0 20,198 0
FF 0 0 0 a 400 0 400 0 400 0
(1)Office of the
Governor (A) Total 20,000 20,000 {500) 19,500 20,000 0 20.00¢ (500) 19,500 (500)
Discretionary Fund FTE 0.c 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
GF 20,000 20,000 {500) 19,500 20,000 0 20,000 (500} 19,500 (500)
CF 0 o 0 0 G 0 0 0 0 D
CFE/RF 0 0 0 0 G 0 0 0 4 0
FF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 G
(2 YOffice of the
Lieutenant Governor, Total 242,180 314,461 (5,823} 308,638 329,245 5} 329,245 (6,283) 322,952 (6,293)
Administration FTE 3.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
GF 242180 236,923 (5,923) 231,000 251,707 0 251,707 (6,293) 245414 (6,293)
CF 0 77,538 0 77,538 77,538 0 77,538 d 77,538 0
CFE/RF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
FF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4] 0
{2 }Office of the
Lieutenant Governor, Total 4,988 5,000 (125) 4,875 5,000 0 5,000 (125) 4,875 (125)
Discretionary Fund FTE 0.0 8.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
GF 4,988 5,000 {125) 4,875 5,000 0 5,000 (125) 4,875 (125}
CF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CFE/RF 5 0 0 0 0 0 a 0 0 0
FF G 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Page 1

Governor's Office



Schedule 13
Change Request for FY 2009-10 Budget Request Cycle

Decision Item FY 2009-10 I |Base Reduction Item FY 2009-10 I~ Supplemental FY 2008-09 ¥ | Budget Amendment FY 2009-10 v
Request Title: Governor's Office Operating Expense Reduction
Department: Govemor's Office Dept. Approval by: 7 Date: 1/13/7
Priority Number: 5-1, BA-2 OSPB Approval: Date:
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Total Decision/ Total Change
Prior-Year Supplemental Revised Base Base November 1 Budget Revised from Base
Actual Appropriation Request Request Request Reduction Request Amendment Request {Column 5)
Fund FY 2007-08 FY 2008-09 FY 2008-0% FY 2008-09 FY 2009-10 FY 2009-10 FY 2003-10 FY 2009-10 FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11
(2 )Office of the
Lieutenant Governor, Total 99,030 101,467 {2,499) 08,968 103,955 0 103,955 (2,499) 101,456 (2,489)
Commission of Indian FTE 2.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Affairs GF 99,030 99,9687 (2,499) 97,468 99,967 0 99,967 (2,499) 97,468 (2,489)
CF i 1,500 0 1,500 1,500 0 1,500 0 1,500 0
CFE/RF g 0 0 0 2,488 0 2,488 0 2,488 0
FF 1 Y 0 0 0 0 0 0 1] 0
Non-Line ltem Request: None
Letternote Revised Text: None

Cash or Federal Fund Name and COFRS Fund Number:
Reappropriated Funds Source, by Department and Line Item Name:
Approval by OIT? Yes: I~ No: 7 NiA: W
Schedule 13s from Affected Departments:

Page 2 Governor's Office




GOVERNOR'’S OFFICE

Budget Reduction Proposal Jir(r:vhf;a;rpfegtteé
January 15, 2009 ISt ot Sta

Proposal:

The Governor’s Office is proposing a reduction in operating expenses for the Governor’s Office
Administration and Lieutenant Governor’s Office totaling $74,178 in FY 2008-09 and $75,023 in FY 2009-
10. These reductions are to multiple line items within each Office.

Summary of Request:

¢ This reduction proposal of $65,631 is based on administration funds in the Governor’s Office.
These are operating expense reductions to the Administration of Office and Residence and
Discretionary Fund Lines.

¢ The Lieutenant Governor’s Office reductions total $8,547 in FY 2008-09 and would affect the
operating expenses in the Administration, Discretionary Fund, and Commission of Indian Affairs.

» Where possible, the Office’s may secure some private sector grants to assist in early childhood
education advocacy and other programs. Most grants allow a portion of grant funds to be used for
administrative overhead expenses.

Assumptions and Tables to Show Calculations

Office FY 2008-09 Proposed FY 2009-10 Proposed
General Fund Reduction General Fund Reduction

Governor’s Office $2,644.,646 $65,631 $2,665,638 $66,107

Administration

Lt Governor’s Office $341,890 $8,547 $438,200 $8,917

Total Operating Reductions $74,178 $75,023

Current Statutory Authority or Needed Statutory Change:
No statutory authority would required to make these reductions.
24-20-101. Office at seat of government .

The governor shall keep his office at the seat of government, in which shall be transacted the business of
the executive

Page 1



Change Request for FY 2009-10 Budget Request Cycle

Scheduie 13

Decision Item FY 2009-10

=

|Base Reduction Item FY 20091 |~

| Supplemental FY 2008-09

v

Budget Amendment FY 2009-10 i

Request Title:
Department:

Solar Incentive Program Reduction
Governor's Office

Dept. Approval by:

Date: f// 3/7

/4—%{
AN
6 §

2
)

Priority Number: S-2, BA-3 OSPB Approval: Date: 9
I-12-Q
1 2 3 4 5 8 9 10
Total Decision/ Total Change
Prior-Year Supplemental Revised Base Base November 1 Budget Revised from Base
Actual Appropriation Request Request Request Reduction Request Amendment Request {Column 5}
Fund FY 2007-08 FY 2008-05 FY 20038-09 FY 2005-09 FY 2009-10 FY 2009-10 FY 2009-10 FY 2009-10 FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11
Total of All Line ltems Total 0 2,013,750 {1,000,000) 1,013,750 2,013,750 0 2,013,750 (1,000,000} 1,013,750 {1,000,000)
FTE 0.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
GF ¢ 2,013,750 {1,000,000) 1,013,750 2,013,750 0 2,013,750 (1,000,000} 1,013,750 {1,000,000)
GFE G 0 0 0 G 0 0 0 o c
CF 2 [ 8] 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CFEIRF g ¢ 0 0 ¢ 0 0 0 g 0
FF Q 0 0 0 G 0 0 0 G g
NGF g 2,013,750 {1,000,000) 1,013,750 2,013,750 0 2,013,750 (1,000,000} 1,013,750 (1,000,000)
(1) Office of the
Governor {(C) Total 0 2,013,750 (1,000,000} 1,013,750 2,013,750 0 2,013,750 (1,000,000) 1,013,750 {1,0G0,000)
Governor's Energy "oF " 8750 oodg) rosio| 2013780 "0l 2015750 (1,00 350 50 ( o
" . 2,013,750 {1,000, ,013,75 ,013, 013, ,000,000} 1,013,7 ,060,000)
Office, Solar Incentives GFE o 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CF g 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CFE/RF g [y 0 0 0 0 0 0 G 0
FF Q G 0 0 C 0 0 0 ° 0
NGF ¢ 2,013,750 {1,000,000) 1,013,750 2,013,750 0 2,013,750 (1,000,C00} 1,013,750 {1,000,000)
Non-Line Item Reguest: None
Letternote Revised Text: None

Cash or Federal Fund Name and COFRS Fund Number:.
Reappropriated Funds Source, by Department and Line Item Name:
Yes: I No: {7
Schedule 13s from Affected Departments:

Approval by OIT?

N/iA: W

Page 3

Governor's Office




GOVERNOR'’S OFFICE

Jim Carpenter

. Chief of Staff
Budget Reduction Proposal Tom Plant
January 13, 2009 Director

Proposal:

The Governor’s Energy Office is primarily funded with federal and cash funds. The only exception of
general funds is for the Solar Incentive program approved for FY 2008-09. Based on the most recent
General Fund projections, the most appropriate action is to reduce the funding for this program. The
Governor’s Office is proposing a reduction to the Solar Incentive Program totaling $1,000,000 in FY 2008-
09 and subsequent years.

Summary of Request:

The total funding for the Solar Incentive Program is derived from the General Fund. Based on
recent revenue projections, the Office is requesting a reduction of $1,000,000 of the total solar
program budget of $2,013,750.

These funds are to provide rebates to those who would otherwise not have a renewable energy
rebate available.

Expenses in this amount will be removed from the project which will impact the solar program by
eliminating rebates of $6,000 for installation of photovoltaic systems and rebates of $1,325 solar hot
water systems.

The original request projected 170 solar PV rebates and 750 solar thermal rebates. The
overwhelming response by consumers has resulted in over 1,100 total rebate requests.

This reduction is a net loss of 1.125 megawatts of installed photovoltaics and nearly a megawatt of
installed solar hot water. The program’s 28 preapproved partners with matching funding will not be
funded. '

Assumptions and Tables to Show Calculations

Governor’s Energy Office | General Fund | Proposed Reduction
Solar Incentive Program $2,013,750 $1,000,000

Current Statutory Authority or Needed Statutory Change:

No statutory authority would be required to make these reductions.
Section 24-38.5-102 (1) C.R.S. (2008). Governor's energy office

(1) The governor's energy office shall:

(a) Work with communities, utilities, private and public organizations, and individuals to promote
renewable energy such as wind, solar, and geothermal, and energy efficiency technologies;

(b) Develop programs to promote high performance buildings for commercial and residential markets;

Page 1



Schedule 13
Change Request for FY 2009-10 Budget Request Cycle

Deacision ltem FY 2009-10

=

|Base Reduction item FY 2009-10 ~

| Supplemental FY 2008-09 v

Budget Amendment FY 2009-10 4

Request Title:
Department:

Refinance Colorado Welcome Centers

Governor's Office

Dept. Approval by:

Py

2

Date: "//"/?

Priority Number: S-3, BA-4 OSPB Approval: C A Date: I.-,; ‘Dﬁ
1 2 3 4 5 6 \\Z2J 8 9 10
Total Decision/ Total Change
Prior-Year Supplementat Revised Base Base November 1 Budget Revised from Base
Actual Appropriation Request Request Request Reduction Request Amendment Request (Column 5)
Fund FY 2007-08 FY 2008-09 FY 2008.09 FY 2008-09 FY 2009-10 FY 2009-10 FY 2009-10 FY 2008-10 FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11
Total of All Line ltems Total 1,224,017 2,808,411 0 2,808,411 3,107,121 0 3,107,121 0 3,107,121 0
FTE 0.0 33 0.0 3.3 3.3 0.0 3.3 0.0 3.3 0.0
GF 985,952 1,151,551 (205,221) 948,330 1,255,366 0 1,255,366 (425,978) 829,388 (425,978}
GFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CF 0 95,413 205,221 300,634 95,413 0 95,413 425,978 521,391 425978
CFEIRF 238,065 1,534,019 0 1,534,019 1,726,757 0 1,726,757 0 1,726,757 0
FF 0 27,428 0 27,428 29,585 0 29,585 0 29,585 5]
(1) Office of the
Governor, (4) Economic Total 500,213 504,496 0 504,496 504,496 o 504,496 0] 504,496 0
Deve|opment Programs, FTE 0.0 3.3 0.0 3.3 3.3 0.0 33 0.0 3.3 0.0
Colorado Welcome GF 404,800 409,083 (195,164) 213,919 409,083 0 409,083 (409,083) 0 {403,083}
Centers GFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CF 0 95,413 195,164 290,577 95,413 0 95,413 409,083 504,496 409,083
CFE/RF 95,413 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1] 0
(1) Officer of the
Governor, (B) Special Total 492 908 1,536,394 0 1,536,394 1,968,161 0 1,568,161 0 1,968,161 0
Purpose, Health, Life, FTE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Q0.0 .0
Dental GF 397,495 504,717 (7,040) 497 677 649,748 0 649,748 (16,895) 632,853 (16,895}
GFE 0 g 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CF 0 0 7,040 7,040 0 0 0 16,895 16,895 16,895
CFE/RF 95,411 1,016,464 0 1,016,464 1,298,925 0 1,298,925 0 1,288,925 [}
FF 0 15,213 0 15,213 19,488 0 19,488 0 19,488 0
{1) Officer of the
Governor, (B) Special Total 230,898 767,521 0 767,521 634,464 0 634,464 0 634,464 0
Purpose, Salary Survey FTE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
GF 183,657 237,751 {3.017) 234,734 196,535 0 196,535 a 196,535 0
GFE 0 0 0 ¢ 0 0 0 0 0 0
CF 0 0 3,017 3,017 0 0 0 0 0 0
CFE/RF 47,241 517,555 0 517,555 427,832 0 427,832 0 427,832 0
FF G 12,215 0 12,215 10,097 0 10,097 0 10,097 0
Non-Line [tem Request: None
Letternote Revised Text: None

Cash or Federal Fund Name and COFRS Fund Number:
Reappropriated Funds Source, by Department and Line ltem Name:

Approval hy OIT?

Yes: |

No: {7

Schedule 13s from Affected Departments:

N/A; i
N/A

Fund 13N Travel and Tourism Promotion

Page 1

Governor's Office




GOVERNOR'’S OFFICE

Budget Reduction Proposal
January 15, 2009

Jim Carpenter
Chief of Staff

Don Elliman
Executive Director

Proposal:

The Governor’s Office proposes to refinance the remaining fiscal year expenditures for Colorado
Promotions/Colorado Welcome Centers and associated common policies from General Funds to Cash
funds from the Colorado Promotions/Welcome Centers Cash Funds. This refinance of February through
June appropriation will result in a General Fund savings of $205,221 in FY 2008-09 and $425,978 in FY
2009-10.

Summary of Request:

¢ The Colorado Tourism Office promotes the growth of the travel and tourism industry through a
comprehensive marketing, advertising and public relations campaign, thereby creating jobs,
increasing tax revenues and furthering economic development.

e This proposal refinances the Colorado Promotions Line Item and related common policies from
General Fund to the Tourism and Promotions Fund for the last five months of FY 2008-09 and the
entire annual appropriation for subsequent years.

o The source of revenue for the Tourism and Promotions Fund is a distribution from Limited Gaming.
¢ By refinancing the Tourism Office, this function would receive no General Fund appropriation.

Assumptions and Tables to Show Calculations:

Office FY 2008-09 Proposed FY 2009-10 Proposed
General Fund | Refinance General Fund | Refinance

Colorado Welcome Centers $409,083 $195,164 $409,083 $409,083

Health, Life, Dental $504,717 $7,040 $649,748 $16,895

Salary Survey $237,751 $3,017

Total OQperating Reductions $205,221 $425,978

Current Statutory Authority or Needed Statutory Change:

No statutory authority would be required to make these reductions.
Section 24-49.7-106 C.R.S. (2008). Colorado travel and tourism promotion fund

(1) There is hereby created a fund in the state treasury to be known as the Colorado travel and tourism
promotion fund, which shall be administered by the board and which shall consist of:

(a) All moneys transferred thereto in accordance with sections 12-47.1-701 (4) (a) and 38-13-116.7 (3),

C.R.S.;and

(b) Any moneys appropriated thereto by the general asseinbly.

Page 1



Schedule 13
Change Request for FY 2008-09 Budget Request Cycle

Decision ltem FY 2009-10 r |Base Reduction Item FY 2009-10 i~ | Supplementai FY 2008-09 Budget Amendment FY 2009-10 i
Request Title: Hiring Freeze Reduction
Department: Governor's Office ' Dept. Approval by: 7 Date: / /5&
Priority Number: S-5 OSPB Approval: U Date: ,, l g _@
1 2 3 4 5 6 8 ' 10
Total Decision/ Total Change
Prior-Year Supplemental Revised ~ Base Base November 1 Budget Revised from Base
Actual Appropriation Request Request Request Reduction Request Amendment Request (Column 5}
Fund FY 2007-08 FY 2008-09 FY 2008-09 FY 2008-09 FY 2009-10 FY 200910 FY 200910 FY 2009-10 FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11
Total of All Line ltems Total 0 10,733,059 (239,046) 10,494,013 11,073,952 0 11,073,952 0 11,073,952 0
FTE 0.0 943 0.0 94.3 943 0.0 94.3 0.0 943 0.0
GF 0 0 0 0 o 0 0 0 0 0
GFE 0 0 0 0 0 ] 0 ] 0 0
CF 0 723,462 0 723,462 723,462 0 723,462 0 723,462 0
CFE/RF 0 10,009,597 (239,046) 9,770,551 10,350,480 0 10,350,490 0 10,350,490 0
FF 0 " 0 0 [\ 0 0 1] - 0
(5) Office of Information
Technology, (D) Total 0 419,800 (14,199) 405,601 444,303 0 444 303 0 444,303 0
Statewide Information FTE 0.0 5.0 0.0 50 50 0.0 5.0 0.0 5.0 0.0
Technology Services, (1) GF 0 0 0 0 e 0 0 0 0 0
Administration, Personal GFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Servicas CF o 0 0 0 o] 0 0 0 0 0
CFE/RF 0 419,800 (14,199) 405,601 444,303 0 444 303 0 444 303 0
FF 0 0 0 0 o 0 0 4] 0 0
(5) Office of Information 0
Technology, (D}
Statewide Information Total 0 1,812,053 (30,427) 1,781,626 1,782,601 0 1,782,601 0 1,782,601 0
Technology Services, (3) FTE 0.0 28.0 0.0 26.0 26.0 0.0 26.0 0.0 26.0 0.0
Statewide Information GF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o 0
Technology GFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
“c"z:;geme“t’ Program CF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0o 0
CFE/RF 0 1,812,053 (30,427) 1,781,626 1,782,601 0 1,782,601 0 1,782,601 0
FF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(5) Office of Information o
Technology, (D) Total 0 662,877 (27,180) 635,697 689,205 0 689,205 o 689,205 0
Statewide Information FTE 0.0 10.0 0.0 10.0 10.0 0.0 10.0 0.0 10.0 0.0
Technology Services, (6) GF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Order Billing, Personal GFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Services CF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CFE/RF 0 662,877 (27,180) 635,697 689,205 j 689,205 0 689,205 0
FF 0 O 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Governor's Office

Pagel




Schedule 13
Change Request for FY 2008-09 Budget Request Cycle

Decision item FY 2009-10 g |Base Reduction ltem FY 2009-10 i 1 Supplemental FY 2008-09 ¥ | Budget Amendment FY 2009-10 o
Request Title: Hiring Freeze Reduction
Department: Governor's Office Dept. Approval by Date:
Priority Number: S5 OSPB Approval: Date:
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Total Decision/ Total Change

Prior-Year Supplemental Revised Base Base November 1 Budget Revised from Base

Actual Appropriation Request Request Request Reduction Request Amendment Request {Column 5)

Fund FY 20607-08 FY 2008-09 FY 2008-09 FY 2008-09 FY 2009-10 FY 2009-10 FY 2009-1¢ FY 2009-10 FY 2009-10 FY 201011
(5) Office of Information . 0
Technology, (D) Total 0 3,567,121 (122,676} 3,444,445 3,685,808 0 3,685,808 0 3,685,808 0
Statewide information FTE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Technology Services, (7) GF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Communications GFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Services, Personal CF 0 721,134 0 721,134 721,134 0 721,134 0 721,134 0
Services CFE/RF 0 2,845,987 {122,676) 2,723,311 2,964,674 o 2,964 674 0 2,964,674 0
FF 0 0 0] o 0 0 0 0 0 0
(5) Office of Information 0
Technology, (D} Total 0 1,525,435 (14,199) 1,511,236 1,586,122 0 1,586,122 0 1,586,122 0
Technology Services, (8) GF 0 0 0 0 Y 0 0 0 0 0
Network Services, GFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o] 0
Personal Services CF 0 0 o 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CFE/RF 0 1,525,435 (14,199) 1,511,236 1,586,122 0 1,586,122 0 1,586,122 0
FF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(5) Office of Information 0
Technology, (D} Total 0 2,745,773 {30,365) 2,715,408 2,885,913 0 2,885,913 0 2,885,913 0
Statewide Information FTE 0.0 36.3 0.0 36.3 36.3 0.0 36.3 0.0 36.3 0.0
Technology Services, (9) GF 0 o 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Computer Services, GFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Personal Services CF 0 2,328 0 2,328 2,328 0 2,328 0] 2,328 0
CFE/RF 0 2,743,445 (30,365) 2,713,080 2,883,585 0 2,883,585 0 2,883,585 0
FF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Non-Line Item Request: All of the positions listed in the Hiring Freeze report were
listed for the Governor's Office. Three IT professional positions 04083, 04080 , and 04116 were either deleted positions and should not be included with savings or th
existing voice staff per IGA. These three positions totaled $54,000 and are excluded from the one time savings.

Letternote Revised Text: None.

Cash or Federal Fund Name and COFRS Fund Number:

e funds were committed to CDLE for

inadvertantly submitted as General Fund rather than Reappropriated Fund. There should be no General Funded positions

Reappropriated Funds Source, by Department and Line ltem Name:
Approval by OIT? Yes:T. No: [ N/A: ¥
Schedule 13s from Affected Departments:

Governor's Office
Page 2




GOVERNOR'’S OFFICE

Budget Reduction Proposal _ Michael Locatis
State Chief Information Officer
January 15, 2009

Proposal:

This Governor’s Office proposal includes a refinance of the existing Office of Information Technology
(OIT) Administration program appropriations from General Fund to Reappropriated Funds. The refinance
of this traditionally General Funded function is consistent with adjustments already made in the Statewide
Indirect Cost Plan for Fiscal Year 2009 and 2010 and this budgetary refinance also results in General Fund
savings. Additionally, this proposal realigns existing agency allocations for OIT Statewide Information
Technology Management for both FY 2008-09 and FY 2009-10. The combined impact is reflected in a
new line item in participating agencies titled “Management and Administration of OIT”.

Summary of Request:

General Fund savings will occur as a result of this proposal. Current line item appropriations for OIT
Administration for FY 2008-09 total ~$1.3 million of General Fund — a refinance of the program to re-
appropriated funding will not save this entire amount of General Fund as some of the state agency
allocations/billings for this function will require a new General Fund appropriation in agencies. The
aggregate statewide General Fund savings of all adjustments included in the proposal totals $398,814 in
FY 2008-09 and $481,112 for FY 2009-10.

Upon implementation of this proposal, no General Fund appropriations would remain in the Governor’s
OIT, which would therefore be a completely internal service fund based organization.

The proposal includes two components that combine to result in one new statewide commeon policy
allocation to be reflected in a “Management and Administration of OIT” line item since they are both
allocations for administrative overhead.

o The first component is the allocation for back-office business support created in OIT per SB 08-

155. SB 08-155 required that billing methodologies be developed to allocate costs for central
OIT administrative services, including a “back-office” business services staff for financial,
human resources, and project management services. Agencies were advised to create this
portion of the new central appropriation with the requirement that it be made with reductions
from existing appropriations. This proposal will provide transparency by establishing this back-
office billing as a line item within each agency.

The second component is the refinance of the Governor’s OIT Administration and is new to
State agencies. The Office of the State Controller eliminated the OIT Administration cost pool
from the 2009 and 2010 Statewide Indirect Appropriations/Cash Fees Plan. To prevent
inconsistencies and complexities between administrative overhead functions that are partially
funded through internal service fund billings (such as the OIT back-office and other OIT
internal service functions) and partially through General Fund, this proposal was created to be
consistent with that action. This component refinances the existing General Fund appropriation
for this Office to Reappropriated Funds. Each agency will receive an appropriation equal to the
refinance to pay for these billings. While it is not budget-neutral in agencies, this proposal
results in General Fund savings statewide as referenced above.

Page 1



The primary driver for the refinance of the OIT Administration function has its basis in the basic
guidelines of OMB Circular A-87. Federal rules for the use of grant funding for the operation of shared
programs require that the costs of such programs that include similar or linked services not be expensed
against both direct (charged to a grant) and indirect (statewide cost pool allocation) revenue sources
(both General Fund and through billings).

As identified above, the Office of the State Controller determined that changes should be made to the
statewide indirect cost pool and has already incorporated these revisions in the Statewide Indirect Cost
Allocation Plan for both the current and budget request year, along with the resulting impacts to
statewide indirect cost recoveries, and the Executive Branch’s FY 2009-10 budget request was
submitted to the Legislature accordingly.

Lastly, OIT Administration needs to retain a General Fund appropriation for FY 2008-09 that
sufficiently covers the SB 03-197 paydate shift cost incurred as a result of transferring the June 30,
2008, payroll for administrative positions to July 1, 2008. Otherwise, thirteen months of payroll costs
would be expended against FY 2008-09 re-appropriated funding that was budgeted for twelve months,
resulting in a significant over-expenditure in the Governor’s Office. This one-time General Fund need
for FY 2008-09 totals $68,514, which is included in the General Fund savings identified above.

Page 2



Assumptions and Calculations:

Table 1 — Summary of Proposal — Impact by Agency (consistent with Schedule 13s)

GF CF 'RFICFE

Agricuture o 4,604 4604 0 o
Corrections 58,916 . 58916 0 0
DPA 23,747 15,658 202 | 7,797
Governor 7 90,486 | (1,281,360) 0/ 1,371,846
el 159,954 555957 —rm g
Human Services ~‘ 368,458 283712 7,369 29,477
Labor 47,204 0 23,836 467
Local Affairs 5,671 (883) (1457 8011
Military Affairs 6,208 6,208 0 0
Natural Resources 93,852 19,828 68,479 3,489
DPHE 46,385 0 0 111,907
Public Safety 88,206 88,206 Y )
Regulatory Agencies S 27,815 633 22,676 4,255
Revenue 175,672 175672, 0] 0
Transportation 212,941 0] 106,471 0
TOTAL 10,149 (398814 227,666 1,537,249,

TF TTIGF CF 'RFICFE FF
Agricuture 4,295 4,295 B 00 0
Corrections - 54,963 | 54,963 0 0 0
DPA ) 22,153 7,168 306 . 14,679 )
Governor 20,498 . (1,259304). ol 1,279,802 0
HCPF 482,756 241,379 0! 0 241,377
Human Services 343,736 264,676 6,875 ! 27,499 44,686
Labor I 44,038 0! 22,237 . 436 | 21,365
Local Affairs : 5291 (2,129): (1,649} 9,069 0
Military Affairs 5,791 ' 5791 : ol 0 0
Natural Resources " 87,555 | 18,483 63,367 | 3,665 2,040
DPHE 43,273 o 0f 117,448 (74,175)
Public Safety | 275,899 19,089 | 68,539 | 183,290 4,981
Regulatory Agencies 25,950 591 - 21,155 3,970 234
Revenue o 163,886 163,886 0 0 0
Transportation 198,653 0! 99,327 ¢ o0 89327
) Statewide after refinance 77887 (481,412) 280,157 1,639,858 .33

These costs all related to OIT Administration Refinance, except HCPF included Back-Office Billings and
OIT Administration Refinance.

Reappropriated Funds in the Department of Human Services results in an additional $7,369 General Fund
in FY 2008-09 and $6,875 in FY 2009-10.

The Schedule 13 for the Department of Transportation is not included as the Department will absorb these
costs.

Page 3



Table 2 - Initial FY 08-09 OIT Back-Office Billings to Agencies Per the Fiscal Note

FY 2008-09 Projected Statewide IT Management Allocation -TO AGENCIES

$ to fund OIT
backoffice
TOTAL Projected IT % TOTAL ALLOCATED BY
DEPARTMENT Spend from summary spend TOTAL IT SPEND

AG $ 1,148,192 0.50%]| $ 10,750 |
CORRECTIONS $ 12,679,143 5.55%| $ 118,710
DPA $ 4,025,044 1.76%| $ 37,685
DPA - DolT ** % 5,401,861 237%| 50,575
GOVERNOR 3 4,784 257 2.10%] $ 44,793
HCPF $ 30,510,926 13.36%| 285,662
HEALTH 14,119,345 6.18%| & 132,194
HUMAN SERVICES 60,191,525 26.36%| $ 563,549
LABOR $ 11,719,559 513%| % 109,728
LOCAL AFFAIRS $ 1,422,960 0.62%| $ 13,323
MILITARY AFFAIRS $ 506,485 0.22%] $ 4,742
NATURAL RESQURCES $ 16,221,573 7.10%)| § 151,876
PUBLIC SAFETY $ 10,598,594 464%| % 99,230
REG AGENCIES 3 4,728,107 207%| % 44,267
REVENUE $ 22,807,188 9.99%| % 213,535
TRANSPORTATION $ 27,471,754 12.03%| § 257,207
TOTALS 228,336,521

Table 3 - Revised FY 2008-09 Supplemental OIT Back-Office Billings to Agencies

TOTAL FY 08 1T FY 09 Statewide
Operating Spend Information
{Incl Obj 196X & Obj Technology Supplemental
1920 1T Professional % TOTAL Management Original FY 09 Increase /
DEPARTMENT Sves) spend Allocations (Revised)| Allocation {Decrease)

AG $ 567,926 0.34%| § 6,503 | $ 1 0,?50 3 {4,247)
CORRECTIONS 3 7,268,295 4.289%}t $ 832221% 118,710 | & {35,487)
DPA $ 2,929 615 1.73%} $ 33,544 1 % 37,685 1% (4,141)
GOVERNOR $ 2,710,683 1.60%} % 31,037 { % 44793 1 % {13,758)
HCPF 3 23,521,461 13.90% $ 269,322 | § 285662 1 3 (16,339)
HEALTH 3 5,722,431 3.38%] § 65,522 | $ 132,194 | § (66,672)
HUMAN SERVICES $ 45,455,738 26.86%} 1 520,471 1 § 563,549 | 3 (43,078)
L.LABOR $ 5,765,879 3.41% 66,020 | $ 109,726 | § (43,706)
LOCAL AFFAIRS 3 699,652 0.41% 8,011 1% 13,323 [ 3 (5,312)
MILITARY AFFAIRS $ 765,859 0.45%| $ 8,769 | § 4742 | $ 4,027
NATURAL RESOURCES 3 11,578,294 6.84%| $ 132,572 | $ 151,876 | (19,304)
PUBLIC SAFETY $ 10,881,788 6.43%| $ 124,557 | $ 99,230 | § 25,367
REG AGENCIES $ 3,431,470 2.03%| $ 39,291 | % 44267 | $ {4,977)
REVENUE $ 21,672,294 12.81%] $ 248,149 | $ 213535 | § 34,615
TRANSPORTATION $ 26,269,983 15.52%| % 300,793 | $ 257,207 | § 43,586
TOTALS 169,241,367 ¥

Page 4



Table 4 - FY 09-10 Projected OIT Back-Office Billings provided as estimates per the fiscal note
development for SB 155

FY 09-10 Projected Statewide IT Management Allocation -TO AGENCIES

$ to fund OIT

backoffice
TOTAL Projected IT % TOTAL ALLOCATED BY
DEPARTMENT Spend from summary spend TOTAL IT SPEND
HUMAN SERVICES 3 60,191,525 26.36%} % 654,876
DPA 3 4,025,044 1.76%) $ 43,792
DPA - DolT** 3 5,401,861 2.37%| § 58,772
TRANSPORTATION $ 27,471,754 12.03%1 § 298,889
REVENUE $ 22,807,188 9.99%j) $ 248,139
CORRECTIONS $ 12,679,143 5.55%| $ 137,947
NATURAL RESOURCES $ 16,221,573 7.10%] % 176,489
PUBLIC SAFETY $ 10,598,594 4.64%) $ 115,311
LABOR % 11,719,559 5.13%] % 127,507
HEALTH 3 14,119,345 6.18%| % 153,617
REG AGENCIES 3 4,728,107 2.07%| $ 51,441
HCPF $ 30,510,926 13.36%] $ 331,955
LOCAL AFFAIRS $ 1,422 960 0.62%| % 15,482
AG $ 1,148,192 0.50%]| $ 12,492
MILITARY AFFAIRS $ 506,495 0.22%] % 5,511
GOVERNOR ] 4,784,257 2.10%| § 52,052
TOTALS 228,336,521

Table 5 - Revised FY 2009-10 Budget Amendment OIT Back-Office Billings to Agencies
FY 2009-10 Projected Statewide |T Management Allocation -REVISED ALLOCATIONS
TO AGENCIES - November 2008

TOTAL FY 081IT FY 10 Statewide
Operating Spend Information Budget
{Incl Obj 196X & Chj Technology Amendment
1920 IT Professional % TOTAL Management Criginal FY 09 Increase /
DEPARTMENT Sves) spend Allocations (Revised}| Allocation (Decrease)
AG $ 567,926 0.34%| 7,362 (% 10,750 [ § (3,389}
CORRECTIONS 3 7,268,295 4.29%| $ 94,212 [ § 118710 [ § {24,497)
DPA 3 2,828,615 1.73%| $ 37,974 1 3 37685 | 8% 289
GOVERNOR 3 2,710,683 1.60% § 35,1361 % 44793 ( 8 (9,657)
HCPF $ 23,521,461 13.890% 304,887 | $ 285662 | § 19,226
HEALTH 3 5,722,431 3.38%| % 74,1751 % 132,194 | § (58,019)
HUMAN SERVICES $ 45,455,738 26.86%{ § 588,202 | § 563,549 | $ 25,652
LABOR 3 5,765,879 3.41%| § 747381 % 109,726 | § (34,988)
LOCAL AFFAIRS $ 589,652 0.41%| $ 9,068 | 13,323 1 % {4,254)
MILITARY AFFAIRS 3 765,859 0.45%| $ 9,927 | 3 4742 1 % 5,185
NATURAL RESCURCES $ 11,578,294 6.84%| $ 180,079 1 § 151,876 | § {1,797)
PUBLIC SAFETY $ 10,881,786 6.43%| 141,051 | $ 99,230 | $ 41,820
REG AGENCIES 5 3,431,470 2.03%| § 44,479 | 8 44267 | § 212
REVENUE $ 21,672,204 12.81%} $ 280,918 & 213,535 [ $ 67,384
TRANSPORTATION 3 26,269,983 15.52% 8 257,207 | & 83,307
TOTALS 169,241,367

Page &




OIT Administration Allocations to Agencies

e Allocations are based on the OIT Administration personal services, operating expenses, and legal
services line item and associated salary POTs for FY 2008-09 and on the OIT Administration personal
services, operating expenses, and legal services line item for FY 2009-10.

e IT operating and professional services expenditures proportion by Department for FY 2007-08 is used
as the basis for the agency share of allocations consistent with the back-office allocation above.

e The “program™ costs to be allocated to agencies for the OIT Administration function are in table 6
below

¢ Allocations for both fiscal years are reflected in the table 6 below:

Table 6 — QOIT Administration Costs to be refinanced — FY 2008-09 & FY 2009-10

on -
Personal Serviges  § 1.081.8488% 1.127.58
QO perating Expenses ‘3 150.268! § 150,268
Legal Serviges ' $ 1,953 §% 1,853
Salary Survey i 33.694
Performance Based Pay 3 15,049
ED i 8.814
SAED i 3 3,885
Health, Life, D ental $ 75.504
STD $ 731
$ 1.371846% 1279.803

lLoTAL

Table 7 — OIT Administration Allocations — FY 2008-09 & FY 2009-10

FY 200910 OIT Administration Allocation - Based on Refinance
Budget Amendment - November 2008

FY 2008-09 OIT Administration Allocation - Based on Refinance
Supplemental - November 2008

Allocation Allocation
Basis % Basis %
{Based on FY 09 OIT {Based on FY 10 OIT
TOTAL FY 08 Administration TOTALFY 08 Administration
DEPARTMENT IT spend) Allocation DEPARTMENT IT spend) Allocation

AG 0.34%| § 4,604 AG 0.39%| % 4,295
CORRECTIONS 420%| $ 58,316 CORRECTIONS 4.29% % 54 963
DPA 1.73%| $ 23,747 DPA 1.73%1 $ 22,154
GOVERNOR 1.60%| $ 21,872 GOVERNOR 1.60%;} § 20,498
HCPF 13.90%| $ 190,662 HCPF 13.90%) $ 177 869
HEALTH 3.38%| $ 46,385 HEALTH 3.38%| % 43,273
HUMAN SERVICES 26.86%| $ 368,458 HUMAN SERVICES 26.86%| 3 343,736
LABOR 341%| § 48,737 LABOR 3.41%| $ 43,602
LOCAL AFFAIRS 0.41%| $ 5,671 LOCAL AFFAIRS 041%{ $ 5,291
MILITARY AFFAIRS 0.45%1 % 6,208 MILITARY AFFAIRS 0.45%] $ 5,791
NATURAL RESOURCES 6.84%} 3 93,852 NATURAL RESOURCES 6.84%] § 87,555
PUBLIC SAFETY 6.43%| % 88,206 PUBLIC SAFETY 6.43%| $ 82,288
REG AGENCIES 2.03%| 3 27,815 REG AGENCIES 2.03%| § 25,849
REVENUE 12.81%] % 175,672 REVENUE 12.81%| % 163,886
TRANSPORTATION 15.52%| $§ 212,941 TRANSPORTATION 15.52%| $ 198,653
TOTALS TOTALS

Page 6




Table 8 - Calculation of “shifted” payroll costs per SB03-197:

Object Object Name Amount
1210 CNREGFT WA $57,566
1610 CN DENT INS $164
1611 CN HEAL INS $3,087
1612 CN LIFE INS $72
1613 CN DISABILIT §75
1620 CN FICA/M CO $811
1621 CN OTH RETPL $2,517
1622 CN PERA $3,159
1624 CN PERA-AED $783
1625 CN PERA-SAED $280
Total $68,514

Current Statutory Authority or Needed Statutory Change:

No statutory authority would be required to implement this proposal.

24-37.5-112 C.R.S. (2008) — Information Technology Revolving Fund.

(1) (a) There is hereby established in the state treasury the information technology revolving fund. Except
as otherwise provided in subsection (2) of this section, moneys shall be appropriated to the fund each year
by the general assembly in the annual general appropriation act for the direct and indirect costs of the

office.

(b) The office shall develop a method for billing users of the office’s services the full cost of the services,
including materials, depreciation related to capital costs, labor, and administrative overhead. The billing
method shall be fully implemenied for ail users of the office’s services on or before July 1, 2013.

Page 7



Schedule 13
Change Request for FY 2009-10 Budget Request Cycie

Decision ltem FY 200910 Ul |Base Reduction ftem FY 2009-10 ™ l Supplemental FY 2008-09 W f Budget Amendment FY 2008-10 M
Request Title: OIT Common Policy - Management & Administration of CIT
Department: Governor's Office Dept. Approval by: Z‘{; } Date: 1/14/0
Priority Number: OSPB Approvak: A Date: ‘—1 5“’91’
1 2 2 4 5 Y & f 7 8 9 10
Tatal Cecision/ e Total Change
Prior-Year Supplemental Revised Base Base November 1 Budget Revised from Base
Actual Appropriation Request Request Request Reduction Request Amendment Request {Cofumn 5)
Fund FY 2007-08 FY 2008-09 FY 2008-09 FY 2008-09 FY 2009-10 FY 2008-10 FY 208¢-10 FY 2009-19 FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11
Total of All Line tems Total]l 29,951,697 42 479,650 90,486 42,570,136 42,992,289 0.0 42,992 289 20,498 43,012,787 (1,984)
FTE i3.0 13.0 0.0 13.0 13.0 0.0 13.0 0.0 13.0 0.0
GF 7,339,294 7,160,270 {1,281,360) 5,878,910 7,670,312 0 7,670,312 (1,259,304) 6,411,008 {1,280,308)
GFE 0 0 0 0 0 Q o} 0 - o]
CF 40,007 7,774,459 0 7,774,459 8,409,047 0 9,409,047 0 8,408,047 0
CFE/RF 20,661,470 24,420,925 1,371,846 25,801,771 22,779,715 a 22,779,715 1,279,802 24,059,517 1,279,802
FF 1,810,826 3,114,998 0 3,114,506 3,133,215 0 3,133,215 0 3,133,215 ~1478)
(1) Office of the i
Governor, (B} Totat 0 0 53,008 53,009 5} 0 a 55,634 55,634 33,152
Management and FTE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Administration of OIT GF 0 ] 45,366 45,366 ] o 4] 46,823 46,923 25,918
(Nesw Line Item) GFE 0 0 C 0 0 0 0 - C 0
CF 0 o] 2,118 2,115 0 0 0 2,411 2411 2,411
CFE/RF v} 0 2,450 2,490 0 o o] 2,838 2,836 2,638
FF Q0 v 3,038 3.038 0 0 4} 3,452 3462 1,984
(1} Office of the g
Governor, {A) Tetal 2,770,300 2,624,646 (18,638} 2,606,008 2,645,638 0 2,645,638 {21,004) 2,624,634 {21,004)
Administration of FTE 0.0 0.c 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0. 0.0 0
Governor's Offlce and GF 2,743,797 2,605,226 (18,638} 2,586,588 2,624,262 ¢] 2,624,262 {21,004) 2,603,258 (21,004}
Residence GFE 0 t] g 0 0 0 9] 0 Q ¢
CF 7.083 0 b 0 778 0 778 0 778 0
CFE/RF 19,420 19,420 0 18,420 20,198 0 20,198 0 20,198 0
FF 0 0 0 0 400 0 400 0 400 0
(1) Office of the 4]
Governor, (C)Governot's]  Totaf 0 1,094,400 {1,297) 1,093,103 1,004,400 0 1,094,400 (1,478) 1,092,922 {1,478)
Energy Office, Program FTE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0
Administration GF 0 o e c 0 0 0 0 0 0
GFE o] 0 4] o] 0 0 0 0 0 0
CF 0 0 0 o] 0 o] 0 0 0 0
CFE/RF 0 o 0 o] 0 o] o] G 0 0
FF 0 1,094,400 {1,287 1,093,108 1,094,400 0 1,094,400 {1,478) 1,082,922 (1,478)]
(1) Office of the 0
Governor, (B) Special Total 235,837 767,521 0 767,521 634,464 0 634,464 ¢ 634,464 0
Purpose, Salary Sutvey FTE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0
% Senior Executive GF 183,657 237,761 (33,604 204,057 106,535 0 196,535 0 196,535 0
Service GFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CF 0 G Q 0 0 0 0 0 o a
CFE/RF 47,244 517,565 33,654 551,249 427 832 0 427,832 0 427,832 0
FF 4,639 12,215 0 12,215 10,097 0 10,097 0 10,087 0

Page 1

Governor's Office



Schedule

13

Change Request for FY 2009-10 Budget Request Cycle

Decision ltem FY 2003-10 r IBase Beduction item EY 2009-10 T | Supplemental FY 2008-09 ¥ | Budget Amendment FY 2609-10 ¥
Request Title: OIT Common Policy - Management & Administration of QIT
Department: Governor's Office Dept. Approval by: Date:
Priority Number: OSPB Approval: Date:
1 2 3 4 5 g 7 8 9 10
Total ‘Decision/ Totai Change
Prior-Year Suppiemerttal Revised Base Base November 1 Budget Revised from Base
Actual Appropriation Request Request Request Reductior Request Amendment Request {Column 5)
Fund FY 2007-08 FY 2008-09 FY 2008-09 FY 2008-00 FY 2009~t0 FY 2009-10 FY 2005-10 FY 2009-10 FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11
1) Office of the [}
Governor, {B} Total 87,730 305,359 1] 305,359 0 0 1] 0 0 0
Performance-Based Pay FTE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0
Awards GF 68,192 89,696 {15,049) 74,647 ¢] 0 0 0 0 Q
GFE 0 [¥] C v 0 0 a o] 0 8}
CF Q 3,090 0 3,000 0 0 o 0 s} 0
CFEmF 17,791 208,774 15,048 223,823 4] 0 0 0 v’ 0
FF 1,747 3,789 0 3.799 0 0 0 0 s] 0
1) Office of the 0
Governor, {B) 5B 04-257 Total 80,930 330,638 o 330,638 500,858 0 500,868 ¢ 500,868 0
Amortization FTE G0 0.0 0.0 0.0 C.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0
Equalization GF 59,431 58,919 B8a14 50,105 89,254 0 89,254 0 89,254 0
Dishursement GFE 0 o] 1) 0 0 0 o] 0 0 0
CF 5,379 32,196 0 32,196 48,772 0 48,772 0 48,772 0
CFE/RAF 14,481 230,016 8814 238,830 348,440 0 348,440 0 248,440 0
FF 1,639 9,507 0 9,607 14,402 0 14,402 0 14,402 0
1) Office of the 0
Governor, (B} SB 06-235 Total 15,188 154,008 0 154,008 313,042 0 313,042 0 313,042 0
Supplemental FTE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 ¢]
Amortization GF 10,687 26,639 (3,985) 22,654 54,147 0 54,147 ) 54,147 0
Equa"zation GFE 0 ] 0 0 0 0 0 ¢ 0 g
Disbursement CF 1,121 15,092 0 15,092 30,677 4] 30,677 G 30,677 4]
CFE/RF 3,017 107,820 3,985 111,805 219,159 0 219,158 o 219,159 0
FF 341 4,457 0 4,457 9,088 a 3,059 0 9,059 0
1} Office of the 0
Governar, {B) Health, Total 490 008 1,536,394 1] 1,536,394 1,968,161 8] 1,968,161 0 1,968,161 0
Life & Dental FTE 0.0 0.0 a.0 0.0 Q.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0
GF 397,495 504,717 {75,504) 429,213 649,748 ¢] 649,748 0 648,748 0
GFE 0 0 ¢ 0 ¢] 4] 0 [ 1] 0
CF 0 0 0 0 4] 0 0 0 0 0
CFE/RF 85,411 1,016,464 75,504 1,091,868 1,298,825 o} 1,208,925 0 1,298,825 0
FF 0 15,213 0 15,213 19,488 0 19,488 0 19,488 0
1) Office of the 0
(Governor, (B} Short- Total 8,766 26,491 0 26,491 32,556 0 32,555 0 32,568 4]
term Disability FTE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 G0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0
GF 6,615 4,889 {731) 4,158 6,008 0 6,608 0 6,008 [
GFE 0 0 ¢ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CF 583 2618 a 2,616 3,215 0 3,215 0 3,215 0
CFE/RF 1,568 18,688 731 19,419 22,967 0 22,967 0 22,967 0
FF 0 208 a 298 365 0 365 0 a85 0

Page 2

Governor's Office




Schedule 13

Change Request for FY 2009-10 Budget Request Cycle

Degision Item FY 2008-10 r [Base Reduction item FY 2009-10 I~ | Supplemental FY 2008-09 I |__Budget Amendment FY 2009-t0 IF
Request Title: OIT Common Policy - Management & Administration of OIT
Department: Governor's Office Dept. Approval by: Date:
Priority Number: OSPB Approval: Date:
1 2 3 4 5 & 7 8 8 10
Total Decision/ Total Change
Prios-Year Supplemental Revised Base Base November 1 Budget Ravised from Base
Actual Appropriation Request Request Request Reduction Reques? Amendment Request {Column 5)
Fund FY 2007-C8 FY 2008-08 FY 2008-09 FY 2008-09 FY 2009-10 FY 2009-10 FY 2009-10 FY 2009-10 FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11
(1) Office of the 0
Governor, (C)Governor's Total 0 7,653,149 (2,118) 7,661,034 7,653,749 0 7,653,148 (2,411) 7,850,738 (2,411)
Energy Office, Clean FTE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0
Energy GF o] 0 [0} a 4] 0 0 0 o Q
GFE o] 0 0 0 4] 0 0 0 1] Q
CF 0 7,653,149 (2,118) 7,651,034 7,653,149 0 7,653,149 (2,411) 7.6850,738 {2,411)
CFE/RF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4]
FF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(2) Office of the 0
Lieutenant Governor, Total 242,180 314,481 {824) 313,637 329,245 0 329,245 {939) 328,306 (938}
Administration FTE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0
GF 242,180 236,823 {824) 236,099 251,707 0 251,707 (939) 250,768 (939)
GFE 0 0 0 0 Q 0 0 0 0 0
CF 0 0 0 o] 0 Q 0 4] 0 o}
CFE/RF 0 77,538 0 77,538 77,538 a 77,538 0 77,538 0
FF 0 0 0 0 0 0 Q Q 0 0
(3} Office of State 0
Planning and Budgeting, Total 51,608 51,724 (685} 51,038 51,724 0 51,724 {(780) 50,944 (780)
Operating Expenses FTE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0
GF 0 0 0 o] 0 0 0 o] [¢] 0
GFE 0 o] 0 0 0 0 s} 0 o 0
CF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o] 0 0
CFE/RF 51,508 51,724 (685} 51,039 51,724 0 51,724 (780) 50,944 {780)
FF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(4) Economic 0
Development Programs, Total 458,251 747,161 (348} 746,815 608,454 0 606,454 (395} 606,059 {395)
Administration FTE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 G.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0
GF 443,482 432,372 (346} 432,026 558,153 0 558,153 (395} 557,758 {395)
GFE a ] 0 ] 0 0 o] 0 0 D
CF 0 0 o} 0 2472 [8] 2,472 0 2472 4]
CFE/RF 14,789 314,789 0 314,789 45829 4] 45,829 0 45,829 0
FF 0 0 ] 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(4} Economic 0
Development Programs, Total 1,063,693 880,088 (1,198) 878,903 1,085,099 o] 1,095,099 {1,363) 1,093,736 {1,363)
Business Development FTE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 o
GF 1,048,693 865,089 (1,198} 863,903 1,080,099 o 1,080,099 (1,363) 1,078,736 {1,363)
GFE 0 0 0 0 ¢ 0 o] 0 0 ]
CF 15,000 15,000 0 15,000 15,000 0 15,000 Qg 15,000 0
CFE/RF 0 0 0 v} Q 0 o 0 0 G
FF 0 0 ¢] 0 0 0 0 0 0 &

Page 3

Govermnor's Office




Schedule 13
Change Request for FY 2009-10 Budget Reguest Cycle
|Decision ttem FY 2009-10 r [Base Reduction Item FY 2009-10 - | supptemental FY 2008-08 i | Budget Amendment FY 2009-10 I
Request Title: OIT Commaon Policy - Management & Administration of OIT
Department: Governot's Office Bept. Appraval by: Date:
Priority Number: OSPB Approval: Date:
1 2 3 aq 5 [ 7 8 a 10
Tatal Declsionf Total Change
Prior-Year Supptementa) Revised Base Base Movember 1 Budget Revised from Base
Actual Appropriation Request Request Request Reduction Request Amendment Request {Column 5)
Fund FY 2007-08 FY 2048.09 FY 2008-09 FY 2008-09 FY 2009-10 FY 2009-10 FY 2009-10 FY 2009-10 FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11
(4) Economic [¢]
Development Frograms, | Total 145,067 151,002 {1.198) 149,807 152,636 0 152,636 (1,362) 181,274 {1,362)
Minority Business Office FTE 0.0 0.0 Q. 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 9.0 0.0 0
GF 143,433 147,686 {1,195) 148,491 147,686 0 147,686 {1,362) 146,324 (1,362)
GFE 0 o] 1] 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CF 1,634 3,316 0 3,316 4,950 Q 4,850 0 4,950 0
CFE/RF Q 0 0 0 v} 0 0 0 0 0
FF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(4} Economic 0 0 0
Development Pragrams, Total 1,321,382 1,209,487 (1,195} 1,298,292 1,300,778 0 1,300,778 {1,362) 1,299,416 (1,362)
Small Business FTE 0.0 0.0 00 C.0 0.0 0.0 6.0 0.0 0.0 0
Development Centers GF 74,422 84,483 G 84,483 85,774 0 85,774 [ 85,774 0
GFE 0 0 ¢ o 0 0 o 0 g 0
CF 0 1] 0 [¢] 0 0 0 G 0 0
CFE/RF 4] 0 0 o] 0 0 0 0 0 0
FF 1,246,880 1,215,004 (1,195} 1,213,809 1,215,004 0 1,215,004 {1,362) 1,213,642 (1,362)
(4) Economic 0
Development Programs, |  Total 616,618 681,801 (1,195) #80,606 697,137 0 697,137 (1,362) 695,775 (1,362)
International Trade FTE 6.0 0.6 00 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0
Office GF 607,411 631,801 (1,195} 630,606 647,137 0 647,137 (1.362) B48,775 (1,362)
GFE 0 0 8] o} v} 0 0 0 0 0
CF 8,207 50,000 0 50,000 50,000 [} 50,000 o 50,000 Q
CFE/RF 0 0 [ 0 0 0 o] Q 0 0
FF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4]
{4) Econotmic 0
Development Pregrams, Totall] 18,944,699 20,267,103 (1,805} 20,265,298 20,287,103 0 20,267,103 {2,058) 20,265,045 (2,058)
'Colorado Promotion FTE 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0
Other Program Costs GF 0 0 ¢ 0 0 0 0 o 0 0
GFE 0 0 ¢ o] 0 0 0 0 0 0
CF| 0]. o] ¢ 0 0 8] o] 0 0 0
CFE/RF 18,944,699 20,267,103 (1,808} 20,265,298 20,267,103 0 20,267,103 {2,058} 20,265,045 (2,058)
FF 0 [t} o 0 0 0 0 0 o] 8]
(4} Economic 0
Devetopment Programs, Total 2,219,258 2,360,137 (54€)} 2,359,591 2,370,034 0 2,370,034 (622) 2,360,412 (822)
Colorado Council on the FTE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Q.0 0.0 0
Arts GF 112,113 o 0 0 0 0 0 i} 0 0
GFE 0 [¢] 0 0 0 0 8] 1] 0 0
CF 0 0 0 0 1,600,034 0 1,600,034 0 1,600,034 o]
CFEfRF 1,451,545 1,600,034 0 1,600,034 0 0 0 ] 0 0
FF 655,600 760,103 (546} 759,557 770,000 0 770,000 (622) 769,378 (622))

Pags 4

Governor's Office



Schedule 13
Change Request for FY 2009-10 Budget Request Cycle

Approval by OIT?

Yes: ¥ No: T

Schedule 13s from Affected Departments:

Na: T

Cash or Federal Fund Name and COFRS Fund Number: Energy Office Fund 4¢0, Energy Office Fund 210D{Clean Energy Fund),Economic Dev Fund 100,
Reappropriated Funds Source, by Department and Line Iltem Name: Clean Energy Fund, Colorado Travel & Tourism Promotion Fund,

Decision tem FY 2009-10 N |Base Reduction item EY 200910 r ! Supplemental FY 2008-09 i | Budget Amendment FY 2008-10 i
Request Title: OIT Common Palicy - Management & Administration of OIT
Department: Governor's Office Dept. Approval by: Date:
Priority Number; OSPB Approval: Date:
1 2 3 4 5 G 7 8 9 10
Total Decision/ Total Change
Prior-Year Supplemenial Revised Base Base November 1 Budget Revised from Base
Actual Appropriation Request Request Request RAeduction Request Amendment Request {Column 5)
Fund FY 2007-08 FY 2008-09 FY 20038-09 FY 20{48-09 FY 200810 FY 2009-10 FY 2008-10 FY 2008-10 FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11
(5) Office of information
Technology, (A) Total 1,046,117 1,081,848 68,514 1,150,362 1,127,581 0 1,127,581 Q 1,127,581 ¢
Administration, Personal FTE 13.0 13.0 0.0 13.0 13.0 0.0 13.0 0.0 3.0 0.0
Services GF 1,046,117 1,081,848 {1,013,334) 68,514 1,127,581 ¢ 1,127,581 (1,127 ,581) 0 (1,127,581}
GFE 0 0 0 0 0 G o} o] 0 G
CF i} 0 0 Q 0 0 0 0 0 0
CFE/RF 0 Q 1,081,848 1,081,848 0 0 0 1,127,581 1,127,581 1,127,581
FF O 0 0 0 0 G 0 0 0 O
(5} Office of Information
Lfechnology, (A) Total 150,238 150,268 o] 160,268 150,268 o] 150,268 o 150,268 0
Administration, FTE 0.0 9.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Operating Expenses GF 150,238 150,268 (150,238) 0 150,268 o] 150,268 {150,268) 0 (150,268)
GFE 4] 0 8] 0 0 0 o s} 1] o]
CF 4] 0 0 o] 0 4] o 0 4] 0
CFE/RF 0 0 150,258 150,268 0 0 0 150,268 150,268 150,268
FF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Q
(5) Office of Information
Technology, {A) Total 1,351 1,953 0 1,953 1,853 0 1,953 "] 1,953 0
Administration, begat FTE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Q.0 0.0 0.0
Services GF 1,361 1,953 (1,933) 0 1,953 0 1,953 (1,983) o {1,853)
GFE Q 0 0 Q 0 0 0 o] 0 0
CF 0 0 0 Q 0 0 0 0 0 o]
CFE/RF 0 o] 1,853 1,953 0 0 0 1,853 1,953 1,953
FF 9; 0 0 0 o] 0 0 0 0 0
Non-Line item Request: None.
Letternote Revised Text: None.

Page 5

Govemor's Office




Schedule 13
Change Request for FY 2009-10 Budget Request Cycle

Decislon Item FY 2009-1¢ IBase Reduction item FY 2009-10 | Supplemgntal FY 20408-05 X | Budget Amendment FY 2009-10 X
Request Title: CIT Cornmon Policy - Management & Administration of OIT
Department: Agriculture Dept, Approval by:, 9 ate: | /]2 /09
Priority Number: QOSPB Approval: Date:
. AA I-15-04
1 2 3 4 [ & 7 ] 9 10
Total Decisionf Total Change
Prlor-Year Supplemental Ravised Base Base November 1 Buagel Revised from Baseg
Actual Appropriation Request Request Reques! Reduction Request Amendment| Request {Column §)
Fund FY 2007-08 | FY 2008-0% FY 2003-03 | FY2008-08 | FY 200990 | FY 2005-10 FY 2009-10 | FY 2009-10 | FY 2008-10 FY 2010-11
Total of All Line [tems Total| 1,716,327 1,629,112 4,604 1,633,716 | 1.723.228 o 1,723,228 4,285 ( 1,727,523 4,295
FTE 19.0 18.7 0.0 18.7 18.7 0.0 18.7 0.0 18.7 G0
GF 875 680 758,777 4,604 764,381 880,384 1] 830,384 4,295 884.679 4.285
GFE 0 0 o] 0 v} 0 0 0 i} 0
CF 134,622 ] 0 0 o o 0 i} 1] 0
CFE/RF 703,125 869,335 Q 859,335 842,844 ¢} B42,844 5 842 844 0
FF 0 0 0 0 0 0 1] 0 4 0
(1) Commissoner's Office
and Administrative Services, Total] 1,716,327 1,628,112 (5,503) 1.,522,609] 1.723.228 0 1,723,228 {7,362} 1,715,866 {7.382)
Perzonal Services FTE 18.0 18.7 0.0 18.7 18.7 0.0 18.7 0. 18.7 0.0
GF 878,680 759,777 (6,503) 753,274 880,384 0 480,384 (7.362) 873,022 {7.362)
GFE 0 0 0 0 0 8] [¢] ¢ 0 Q
CF 134,522 Li| 0 1} 0 0 0 0 0 4]
CFEIRF 703,125 569,335 0 869,335 842,844 0 842,844 0 842,844 0
FF 0 L] 0 0 0 0 [¥] o] 1] 0
(1) Commissoner's Office
and Administrative Services, Total o] | 0 11,107 11,107 0 4] 0 11,657 11,657 11,857
Management and FTE 00 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 00 00 0.0 0.0 0.0
Administration of QIT GF 0 0 11,107 11,107 0 0 0 11,857 11,657 11,657
GFE 0 0 1] 0 1] 0 0 [ 0 ¢
CF 0 4] ] 0 1} 0 0 0 0 ¢
GFE/RF 0 0 1] 0 0 v} 0 ) 0 0
FF 4] 0 g 0 o 1] 0 0 0 0
Non-Line [tem Request: None
Letternote Revised Text: None

Cash or Faderal Fund Name and COFRS Fund Number:

Reappropriated Funds Source, by Department and Line Hem Name:
Approval by CIT? Yes: Yes:xk No: NIA:

Schedule 13s from Affected Departments:




) - Schedule 13 . -
7 Change Request for FY 2009-10 Budget Request Cycle
Decision item FY 200810 i |Base Reduction ltem FY 2008-10 [ | _Supplemental FY 2008.00 & [ Budget Amendment FY 200890 2
Request Title: QOIT Common Policy - Management & Administration of OIT ‘
Department: Corrections ‘ sfiroval by: r_istedeﬁl\!. Zavaras Date: /, // 3/0§
Pricrity Number: M LEPE Approval: ; g J Date: ,"""| & _Oq
' KN 2 s Yr T s 6 V.| 7 8 g ¥ 10
Totai Desision/ ‘ ‘ Total Change
Prior-Yaar Supplemental Revised Base Base ‘November 1 Budget . Revised from Base
Actual | Appropriation Request Request Requist Reductlon Request Amendment Raguest (Columa 5)
Fund FY 2007-08 | FY 2008-09 FY 2008-0_9 B FY 2008-05 ~FY 2009-10 e FY 2009-10 FY 2009-10 FY 2D'09-10 FY 2Q09—10 F_Y 2010-11
Total of All Ling Iteims Total 4,123,588 3,870,301 58,916 3,929,217 3,987,803 4 - 0 3,997,893 54,963 4,052,856 54 963
' FTE 53.6 50.6 oot . 5086 50.6 0.0 50.6 0.0 - 508 0.0
GF 4,123,5881 3,870,301 58,916 3,920,217 3.9'97.893 0 3,997,893 54,963 4,052,856 54,963
GFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 o 0 0 0
) CF 0 0 0] - ' Q 0 Q 0 0 Q 0
CFEIRF ¢ 0 o] 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
. - __FF O 0 . 0 0 . 0 _ 0 3 0 .0 ) L
(3) Support Services Total 4,123,588 3,870,301 {83,222) 3,787,079 3,997,893 0 3,007,893 (94,212) 3,903,881 (94,212)
{@} Information Systems .
Subprogram ) FTE 53.6 50.6 0.0 50.6 50.6 0.0 50.8 0.0 508 0.0
Fersonal Sesvices o GF 4,123 588 3,870,301 : (83,222) 3,787,079 "3,997.893 ¢ 0 3,997,893 (94,212) 3,903,681 (94,212}
: GFE 0 ‘ 0 -0 0 ’ Q Q- 0 0 ) 0 4]
GF 0 0 0 0 0 .0 0 0 0 0
CFE/RF 0 a 0 0 0 0 0 ] o] 0
. FF 0 0 0 . 0 0 0 0 0 0 4]
{3) Support Services
(3) Information Systems Total 0 0 142,138 142,138 0 4} 0 148,178 148,175 148,175
Subprogram, FTE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 ‘ 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
- [IManagement and GF 0 0 142,138 142,138 0 0 0 149,175 . 149,175 149,175
Administration of OIT GFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .0
CF 0 0 of - 0 0 Q 0 0 0 0
CFE/RF 0 0 0 o] 0 0 0 0 0 0
FF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Qo 0 0
Non-Line Itemh Request: None
Letternote Revised Text: None C L
Cash or Federal Fund Name and COFRS Fund Nuthibsi: Neone - ‘
Reappropriated Funds Source, by Department and Line ltam Nariie: " 'None
Approvalby OIT? *~ Yes: ¥ No: I3 Nia: T o
Schedule 13s from Affected Departments: N/

Page 1 ' C . . ' ' ‘ ’ o ‘ Department of Corréctions




Schedule 13
Change Hequest for FY 2009-10 Budget Request Cycle
Decision ltem FY 2009-10 il |Base Reduction ftem FY 5008-10 F | Supplemental FY 2008-09 | | Budget Amendment FY 2005-10 P
Regquest Title: CIT Common Pollcy - Managemsant & Administration of QIT
Department: Personnel & Administration Dept. Approval by / - Date: /+/ 7’-"?-
Priority Number: 0SPB Approval; Date: ,_, | 5 "‘Q‘
1 2 3 4 5 ~ ) 8 9 10
Totat Decision/ Total Change
Prior-Year Suppltemantal Reviged Base Base Navember 1 Budget Revised from Bade
Actual Appropriation Request Request Hequast Reductian Request Amendment Request {Column 5)
Fund F¥ 2007-08 FY 2008-00 FY 200809 FY 2008-09 FY 200010 FY 200810 FY 2009-10 FY 2008-10 FY 200910 EY 201011
Totak of All Line ltems Total 1,431,706 1,313,306 23,747 1,337,053 1,313,306 0 1,313,306 22,153 1,335,459 22,153
FTE 00 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 00 0.0 .0 Q.0
GF 482,497 434,813 15,658 460,471 434,813 0 434,813 7,168 441,981 7,168
GFE 4] 1] 0 Q i} o 0 0 Q 1]
CF, 17,163 17,163 202 17,455 17,163 v 17,163 306 17.469 306
CFE/AF 932,046 861,330 7.797 868,127 851,330 C B61,330 14,678 B76,009 14,679
FF| 0 0 0 Y )] [t 0 Q 0 0
H{'I ) Executive Director's .
Oftfice, Mapagement and Total 1] 0 57,291 57,21 0 v} 0 60,127 80,127 80,127
Admintstration of OIT FTE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
GF & € 15,650 16,668 £ 0 o 15,853 16,433 16,433
GFE 0 1] 1] 0 ¢ ¢ ] 0 [¢] a
CF Y 0 292 it 0 ¢ ] 306 306 306
CFE/RF i3 0 41,341 41,341 0 ¢ 4] 43,288 43,388 43,388
FF 1] 0 0 0 0 o [0 0 0 0
(1) Executive Director's
Office, Leased Space Tolal 1,431,708 1,313,306 {33,544) 1,279,762 1,313,306 ¢ 1,313,308 (37,974} 1,275,332 (37.974)
FTE 0.0 [X4) 0.0 0.0 0.0 00 0.0 a0 0.0 6.0
GF af2 a5 434,813 2 434,813 434,832 0 434,813 18, 265) 425,548 (9,265]
GFE 0 ] [¢] 0 o Q 0 0 o 0
CF 17,163 17.163 o 17,168 17,163 0 17,163 0 17,363 0
CFERF 932,046 861,330 (33,544) 827,766 861,330 0 861,330 {28,700) 832,621 {28,709}
FF 0 0 Q 1] 0 ] 0 0 0 J4]
Non-Line ltem Request: )
Letternote Revised Text:
Cash or Faderal Fund Name and COFRS Fund Number: None
Reappropriated Funds Scurce, by Departiment and Line Item Nama: Feas from user agencies
Appraval by 0IT? Yes: @ No: I” NiA: T
Schedule 13s from Affected Departments: None
Page 1 Department Name



STATE OF COLORADQO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

. ) Schedule 13 o i
) _ o Change Request for FY 2008-10 Budget Rec;uest Cycle
i N
Degision ltem FY 2009-10 a3 !B*&se Reducholl Itemy FY 2009-!0 2 Supplemenm! FY 200809 [ Budget Amendinent FY 2009 <10 ~
Request Title:  OIT Comman Palicy - Management & Administration of OIT Y. ST 1 y
Department ‘Health Care F'U||cy and Financing o |Bept, Approval by: John hulu{newﬁ Date: Januar\j ?5 ZBDB /V/f
Priority Number: QSPEB Approval: T W AA £f [Date [~ | E:oj
. S— S - P b L B N
I 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 Nt 8 10
S O TR I . Tetal Dectsion! ¢ | _f. . Total oy Change
o | Prigr-YH Supplattiental Revised Base Base November 1 Budyet “Reviseq from Base
e 1 [P O Appropriation | Reguest .. Request Request Reduction :  Request | Awendment | = Request ] (Coelumn 5}
R fund | FY 200708 | FY2008-09 | FY2008-00 | Frz008-09 | FY2009-10 | #Y2000.10 | Fr2008-i0 | FY2009-40 | FY 2009490 | Fr2010.11
Total of All Line hems | Totall 0| ol wuses| @SSR T ugarss| T amaass
FTE| S 18 S L0 WE— L N { 3 I L1
GE 7 R i 0 3 I
GFE 0 0 Y] 1] 0 0 0
. CF AL BB 0 _oy BT SN SR
CFE/RF b TRy I 0 g LY S | : g
FF 229 992 226 882 0 0 a 201 377 241377 241,377
{1} Executive Directer’s | SRR IR VU AURPURDY NI R ) .
Office; {A) General .ap. G, . 259984 4s8884) SULR U L I w84 dB27EB | AB27EBY 482756
Adminstration, " gy ...6o 0.0 0.0 Gpo 240 0.0 oo 00 0.0
Management and by o 229992 2290024 0 ooy o) 24139 2379 241,379
Athministration of OIT ol o) 0 a 0 0 o) ] .o
ol 0 Y B g LB 2B 0 . a 0
- 2D g g g 0 g L g L) I
0 d 228 992 229952 0 0 D 241377 241,377 21377
TR ltem Reques! "‘-"";'N'oh.é' O ST RO - I i i J—
Lettemote Revised Text: ‘None _ S
Cash 0[ Fetlemi Fumi N'une “mll L.OFRS Fuml Numhel ;N!A S o o
Appm\nl hy are ! o i j i N _' ) E o
Schedule l3s from Aﬂectetl Delnl‘tmems e : o )

Page 1 Department of Health Care Policy and Financing



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

_ Schedule 13

Decision ltem FY 2009-10 " A I Budyet Amendiment FY 200810 w )
| Request Title: DHS - OIT Common policy - Management and Admlmstratlun of O etTV / 1/&
Department: |Health Care Policyand Financing _________[Dept Approvalby: o January 15,2008
Priority Number NP-$18 NP-BA1E - OSPB Approval l__.(S-oq
1 2 3 4 5
e e, Tatal | pesstond 4| BT ....,!?.'?.?'.!'FJ?.....
Prior-Year | Suppiemental [ Revised 1 Base | .. Base | Movember1 | Budget “Revised from Base
o acai | Appropriation | Reguest | Request “Request Reduction Request . | Amendment | Request {Colwmn 5}
CFund | FY2007-08 | FY2008-00 | FY2008-00 | Fvzo00-10 | Fzoao-0 | Fr2o00-10 | Frzdos-io | Fr2000.i0 | Frzetdli
Tota of Al Lin iems | ™ Fotall ™ isza0 | " aas || dEis | wes | o| 0 dmgi|nrs| T amesm| e
...... FTE 0.0 Co o WU agf BN S
L BEL L 2mARS ) 13867 83 ZEEm) EZCR: 7 I Ol .. 223853 a8
GFE a g B BB Bl U]
_CF ad 1] 0 0 0
CFE/RE g g : NURTUUURINNLL % R 1R S Gl O BB
FF 201 454 213586 7 3689 220855 223,265 ] 223,289 6,574 230,143 B.E74
{6} Department of Human I ) L . )
Services Medicaid-Funded 402 208 427 453 __.}1‘12 191 L 0 446 621 13,749 4B0 570
Pregrams; [B) Office of | FTEf 00y 00 SR B X S AT ol 00F ... 04 .00
Information Technology 201 456 23ge7 Cgm| 223552 op dmpsz | eErs| 230,427
Services - Medicaid (13 [ ¢ N _ n 0 o
Funding, Cther Gffice of 0 o D 0 o b 0
Infermation Technelegy LY & N R N T up of ey
Sapvices ling items 201 454 213 586 220 855 223 268 0 223,284 6,874 230 143 k
Hon-Line ltem Request: Mone
Letternote Revised Text: Mone
[ Cash or Federal Fund Name and COFRS Fund Number: FF Tltie XIK
Re’mprapn“ﬂetl Funds Source, by Department and Line ltem Hame
Apprwal by oIT? Yes: Yes: i (Ne: NA: W ‘ :
Schedule 133 from Aﬁectetl [)epﬁr’(ments " Depariment of Human Serdcas ‘

Page NP-5.18-1



Schedule 13
Change Request for FY 2009-10 Budget Request Cycle

Approval by OIT?

Yes: ¥ No: {7
Schedule 13s from Affected Departments:

N/A: |7

Offica of information Technology

{lDecision ltem FY 2009-10 i |Base Reduction item FY 200910 | | Supplemental Fy 200809 M Budget Amendment FY 200910 ™
Request Title: OIT Common Policy - Management & Administration of OIT
Department: Human Services Dept. Approval by: 4.2 M Date: /-/~©7
Priority Number; S-NP-OIT-1, BA-NP-OIT-1 QSPB Approval: M Date: } e g.»p?
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Total Declslon/ Total Change
Prior-Year Supplemantal Revised Bage Base November 1 Budget Revised from Bese
Actual Appropriation Reguest Reguest Request Reduction Request Amendment. Reqguest {Column 5)
Fund FY 200708 FY 2008-09 FY 2008-09 FY 2008-09 FY 2009-10 FY 2009-10 FY 2009-10 FY 2009-10 FY 2509-10 FY 2010-11
[Total of All Line tems Total 6,271,776 5,861,739 368,458 6,330,197 §,861,739 0 5,961,739 343,736 6,305,475 343,736
FTE 68.1 76.2 0.0 76.2 76.2 a0 76.2 0.0 76.2 0.0
GF 4,808,072 4,597,188 283,712 4,880,900 4,587,188 0 4 .557,188 264,676 4,861,864 264,676
CF| 26,758 143,438 7,369 150,807 143,438 0 143,438 6,575 150,313 6,875
CFE/RF| 608,510 463,361 20477 492,838 463,361 0 463,361 27,498 490,860 27,499
FF £28,436 757,752 47,900 805,652 757,752 0 757,752 44,685 802,438 44 686
MCF 340,485 237.497 14,738 252,235 237,497 0 237,497 13,740 251,246 13,749
MGF 170,243 118,748 7,369 126,117 118,748 0 118,748 8,875 125,623 6,875
NGF 4,978,315 4,715,936 291,081 5,007,017 4,715,936 4 4,715,936 271,551 4.987 487 271,551
{2) Office of information
Technology Services, Total 6,271,776 5,961,739 (520,470} 5,441,269 5,961,739 a 5,961,739 {589,202) 5,372,537 (589,202)
Personal sewices FTE 68-1 76.2 D.D ?6.2 76.2 0.0 ?6.2 0.0 76.2 0-0
GF 4,808,072 4 587,188 (401,343) 4,195,845 4,597,188 0 4,597,188 (454,343) 4,142,845 {454,343)
CF 26,758 143,438 (12,522) 130,916 143,438 0 143,438 (14,176} 129,262 {14,176)
CFERF 608,510 453,361 (40,452) 422,909 463,361 g 463,361 (45,734) 417,567 (45,794)
FF 828,436 757,752 (66,153} 691,599 Ta7. 752 0 757,752 (74,889) 682 883 (74,889)
MCF 340,485 237 497 (20,734} 216,763 237 497 0 237,497 (23,472) 214,025 (23,472)
MGF 170,243 118,748 (10,357} 108,381 118,748 0 118,748 {11,736) 107,012 (11,738}
NGF 4,978,315 4,716,936 {411,710} 4,304,226 4,715,936 0 4,715,936 (466,079 4,249,857 {466,079
i{2) Cffice of Information
Tachnology Services, Total a 0 888,928 888,928 0 0 0 932,938 832,938 932,938
Management and FTE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0-0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
administration of OIT GF 0 0 685,055 685,055 0 0 0 719,019 719,019 719,018
CF 1] 1] 18,891 19,891 0 o 4] 21,051 21,051 21,051
CFE/RF 0 0 69,829 69,929 0 0 a 73,293 73,293 73,283
FF 0 0 114,053 114,053 0 o 0 119,575 119,575 119,575
MCF 0 0 35,472 35,472 0 0 0 3r.22 vz 37,221
MGF 0 o 17,736 17,736 0 0 0 18,611 18,611 18611
NGF 0 0 702,791 702,791 0 0 0 737,630 737,630 737,630
Non-Line ltem Request: None
Letternote Revised Text: None
Cash or Federal Fund Rame and COFRS Fund Number: Various Sources
Reappropriated Funds Source, by Department and Ling ltem Name: Various sources

Y L L PR

COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES




Schedule 13
Change Request for FY 2009-10 Budget Request Cycle
Dacision ltem FY 2009-10 ™~ [Base Redustion Item EY 2003-10 "] supplementat FY 200808 ™ | Budget Amendment FY 2003-10 W
Request Title: OIT Common Policy - Management & Administration of OIT
— [ —
Department: Labor and Employment Dept. Approval by: &2 / Date: /- ¢ Y ~o 7
Priority Number: OSPB Approval: M Date: '.r ' s 'oq
1 2 3 4 5 6 8 g i 10
Total Recisions Total Change
Priar-Year Suppiemental Revised Base Base November 1 Budget Revised from Base
Actual Appropriation Request Request Request Reduction Reguest Amendment Request {Coiumn 5)
Fund FY 206708 FY 2008-09 FY 200809 FY 20G8-08 FY 2009-10 FY 2009-10 FY 2009-10 FY 200910 FY 2008-10 FY 2010-11
Total of All Line items Totall 13,980,381 ] 13,564,645 47,204 13,616,848 14,228,013 0 14,228,013 44,038 14,272,054 44,038
FTE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 09 0.0 0.0
GF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 a 0 v}
GFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0
CF 6,769,853 TATT 967 23,836 7.501,803 7,818,650 0 7.818,850 22237 7,840,887 22,237
CFEIRF 1,328,125 431,817 467 432,084 455,852 0 455,852 435 456,288 436
FF 5,882,403 5,660,061 22,901 5,682,962 5,953,511 0 5,853,511 21,365 5,974,876 21,366
{1) Executive Director's
Office, Porsonal Total 13,100,828 12,605,645 {66,020) 12,535,625 13,264,013 G 13,264,013 (74,738) 13,189,275 (74,738)
Services FTE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 00 0.0 0.0 a0 0.0 0.0
GF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ¢ 0 0
GFE! 0 0 0 0 0 ) 0 0 0 0
GF 6,769,853 6,513,957 (33,670) 6,480,297 6,854,650 6,854,550 {37.369) 8,817,281 {37,369)
CFERF 448 572 431817 (650) 430,957 455,852 0 455,852 {747} 455,105 (747)
FF 5,882,403 5,660,061 (31,690) 5,628,371 5,953,511 Q 5,983,511 (36,622) 5,916,868 (36,622)
(1) Executive Director's
Office, Management and Total 0 0 112,757 112,757 0 0 0 118,340 118,340 118,340
Administration of OIT FTE 6.0 0.0 090 0.0 c.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
GF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Q 0 0
GFE o] 0 ] 0 0 Q 4] 0 1] ¢
CF Of 1] 57,039 57,038 ] 1] 59,170 59,170 59,176
CFERF Q 8} 1,127 1,127 0 0 [ 1,183 1,183 1,183
FF{ Q 0 54,591 54,541 g 0 0 57,987 57,4987 57,987
{4) Divigion of Oil and
Public Safety, Indirect Total $79,553 984,000 467 964,467 954,000 ¢ ©64,000 436 954,436 436
Cost Assessment FTE 0.0 6.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
GF 0 0 0 0 v} 0 0 5} 0 0
GFE 0 V] 0 0 o] 0 o 0 [\ 0
CF g 964,000 467 964 467 964,000 0 964,000 438 964 436 436
CFEIRF 879,553 4] s} ) 0 0 [ 0 0 0
FE 0 0 0 Y] 0 Q 0 0 0 g
Non-Line item Reqguest:
Letternote Revised Text: EDO Letternote (a) for Cash Funds: Increase Various Cash Fund sources by $23,369, EDO Lattermnoe (b) Rezppropriated Funds increase Petroleum Storage
Tank by $467. Division of Qil and Public Safety Cash Fund Letiernote: increase Petroleum Storage Tank Fund by $467.
Cash or Federal Fund Name and COFRS Fund Number: Various Cash Sources, Petroleum Storage Tank Fund 130, and Federat Funding Sources
Reappropriated Funds Source, by Department and Line itern Name:
|| Approval by OIT7 Yes: W Mo [ NA: 17
Schedule 13s from Affected Departments: None

Department of Labor and Employment




Change Reguest for FY 2009-10 Budget Request Cycle

Scheduie 13

IBase Reduction liem FY 2009-10

Page 1

Decision ltem FY 2009-10 i | supplementa) FY 2008-09 i i Budget Amendment FY 2009-10 v
Request Title: OIT Common Policy - Management & Administration of OIT i
Department: Local Affairs Dept. Approvai by: f Date: gw N;mw
Priority Number: NP - §-2; BA-2 OSPB Approval: Date: © ) _ | 5,—0‘
1 2 3 4 5 8 9 10
Total Declsion/ Total Change
Prior-Year Supplemental Revised Base Base November 1 Budget Revised from Base
Actual Appropriation Request Request Request " Reduction Request Amendment Request (Column 5)
Fund FY 2007.08 FY 2008-02 FY 2008-08 FY 2008.08 FY 200910 FY 2009-10 FY 2008-10 FY 200910 FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11
Total of All Line ltems Total] $ 13,072,306 | $ 12,036,314 | & 56711 % 12,041,985 % 13,191,485 8 - $ 13,1914851% 5,291 [ $ 13,196,776 ] % 5,291
FTE 140.4 151.9: % - 151.9 156.8 0.0 156.8 0.0 166.8 0.0
GF|§ 4,307.909]1% 3,854,854 (% (883)1§ 3,853,981 |5 4,123,815 3 - $ 41238151 % (2120018 4121688 $ (2,129}
GFE| % - §% = |8 - 1% - 15 - 1§ - $ - 13 - |8 - 3 -
CF|$§ 1,770,327]3% 1938424 |5 (1,457){ & 1836667 {$ 2,367,073 | § - $ 23670733 (1,849} $ 2365424 | % {1,649)
CFEIRF| $ 3.872750}% 3863018 |8 8,011 |5 3871020]% 4015027 & - 3 4015027 |3 9,060 | 4,024096 ] 8 9,069
FF|§ 3.121,2314% 23803081 % - 5 2380308 k% 2685570 |% - § 268557085 - $ 2685570 §3 -
(1) Executive Directors
Office; New Long Bill Linei  7otal| $ o K - |3 13,682 | § 13,682 | § - s - |5 - Is 143601% 14,360 | $ 14,360
kem - Management. and FTE 0.0 ‘ 0.0 ‘ 07? . ; 60[1) . 0.0 . 0.0 . 0.0 . 0.0 . 0.0 0.0
A dring : GF| $ - - 5,6 87 - - - 5,291 5291%% 5,291
|Administration of OIT GFE| § i 5 ) $ i s _ $ ) s i g i 5 i 5 i
CFl § S ] - |5 - i% - % - 13 -~ 13 - 13 - $ - $ -
CFE/RF| % - 3 - 3 8011 | 3 80111% - $ - $ - $ 9,069 1 % 90803 9,069
FF| & - $ - 1% - 1% - § - 15 - $ - $ - 18 - 5 -
{1) Executive Directors Total| 1,209,903 1,165,424 (728) 1,154,606 1,207,606 0 1,207,606 (824) 1,206,782 (&24)
Office: Personal FTE 12.0 13.2 0.0 13.2 13.2 0.0 13.2 0.0 13.2 0.0
Services GF 109,761 40,513 (728) 39,785 40,513 0 40,513 (824) 33,689 (824)
GFE ¢ o Q o 0 0 0 o 0 o
CF ¢] 0 0 0 0 o 0 Q 0 o]
CFE/RF 1,100,142 1,114,911 0 1,114,811 1,167,063 0 1,167,093 0 1,167,093 0
FF Q 0 0 0 1] 0 0 a ] 0
(2) Property Taxation:
Division of Property Total| § 2935025 |§ 2,729,567 | § (1,457y| $ 2,728,100 [ § 2,894,627 | § - $ 28948278 (1,549)1 $ 2,862978] % {1,5849)
Taxation FTE 36.4 38.5 0.0 38.5 38.5 0.0 38.5 0.0 38.5 0.0
GF|$ 1,416,586 |% 1,305,288 $ (1,457) § 1,303,831 | § 1.406,078 | - % 1,406,078 |5 (1,649)| § 140442913 (1,649)
GFE| $ - |3 - |8 - ¥ - $ - |8 - $ . $ - t] - $ -
CF|$ ©684846]% 672,172 | § - $ 67217213 T04.767 | % - 3 704,767 1 5 - $ 704,767 1 % -
CFE/RF} % 833,598 1% 752007 | $ - 3 752,097 | % 783,782 [ $ $ 783,782 | % - § 783,7821% -
EF| § - 1% - 1% - |3 - 18 - i3 - | % - % - 18 - 3 -
@ Properiy Tarstion: | 1 opls  rssaesfs  essiso|s  (oeals  essor|s estden|s - |5 eniwfs (275 e7RERfs (129D
Anneals FTE 14.8 16.0 0.0 15.0 15.0 0.0 15.0 0.0 15.0 0.0
PRe GFl 3 725928 § % 659,199 | § (1,002} $ 658,107 § $ 681,100 % - $ 681,100¢ % (1,230} % 679,863 1 8 (1,237)
GFE| 3 - 13 - 1% - $ - 18 - 18 - |8 - 1% - 13 - 13 -
CF| % - 15 - |8 - & N £ - 1% - |8 - 1% - % - $ -
CFEIRF} § 27,5351 % - 1% - | % - 15 - |3 - $ - 13 - |8 - $ -
FF| § - $ - $ - 1% - 1% - 1% - § - 18 - § - $ -

Department of Local Affairs




Schedule 13
Change Request for FY 2009-10 Budget Request Cycle
Decision ltem FY 2009-1G i |Base Reduction item FY 2005-10 i | Supplemental FY 2008-09 i | Budget Amendment FY 2009-10 4
Request Title: OIT Commonh Policy - Management & Administration of OIT o
Department: Loca) Aifairs Dept. Approval by: Date:
Priority Number: NP - 8-2; BA-2 QOSPB Approval: Date:
1 2 3 4 5 -3 7 8 8 10
Total Decision/ Total Change
Prior-Year Supplemental Revised Base Base November i Budgat Revised from Base
Actual Appropriation Request Request Request Reduction Request Amendment Reguest {Column §)
Fund FY 2007-08 FY 2008-09 FY 2008-09 FY 2008-09 FY 2009-10 FY 2009-10 FY 2008-10 FY 2009-10 FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11
(3} Division of Housing:
Manufactured Buildings Totall & 1,085481 3% 1,168,644 |5 (14570} ¢ 1,167,187 % 1,565,042 | § - $ 1,5550421% (1,649 % 1,583,393 1% {1,649)
Program FTE 9.8 1.7 0.0 1.7 1.7 0.0 i1.7 0.0 1.7 0.6
. GFi § - $ - $ - $ - $ - 3 - 3 - 3 - $ - 3 -
GFE| $ - k2 - $ - § - § - $ - $ - ] - ] - 3 -
CE|$ 10854810% 1168644 % (1,457} 3 1,467,187 | § 1,555,042 1% - $ 1,5550421% {(1,649)| § 15533931 % (1,649)
CFEIRF| - & - 3 - ¥ - $ - 5 - $ - $ - ] - $ -
FF| & - 3 - 5 - $ - § - 3 - 3 - 5 - 5 - 3 -
(4) Division of Local
Government: A (1) Total| $ 1665573)% 1,550,634 |3 (1,274 $ 1,548,260 | $ 1615440 |5 - § 16134403 (1,443} 3 16118075 (1,443)
administration Personal FTE 18.0 204 6.0 204 204 0.0 20.4 0.0 20.4 0.0
Services GF| % 951,543 1% 874844 [ 5 (1,274 $ 873,570 | % 908,715 | % - 3 09,715 | § (1,443 $ 908,272 1 % (1,443)
GFE| § - § - $ - 3 - 3 - 5 - 3 - $ - b - $ -
CF| 8 - 3 - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - % - 5 - § -
CFE/RF| $ 809,700k % 484953 | % - $ 4849531 % 513,238 | & - 3 5132381 % - $ 513,2381%
FF1 8 204,3300 3 180,737 1 $ - 3 180,737 1 % 100,487 | $ - $ 180,487 § § - b 180,487 | $ -
(4) Division of Local Totall § 2,230,883 |5 2,327,999 | % (1274 $ 2,328,725 % 2,439,182 | % $ 2430162 § % (1,443)| § 243771918 (1,443)
SZ:V'TZ;TM BiffField | erg 20.6 286 0.0 28.6 28.6 0.0 28.6 0.0 28.5 0.0
GFl § 546,085 1 § 473264+ § (1,274} $ 471,890 % 502,137 | $ - 3 502,137 | § (1,443)} $ 800,694 | $ (1,443)
GFE| - 3 - ] - $ - $ - S - 3 - 3 - $ - $ -
CF| § - $ 97,308 | § - 3 g73081$ 107,264 | § - % 107,264 1 $ - 5 107,264 § % -
CFE/RF|§ 1,3368B5]|% 14368161 % - $ 1,436,816 )% 1484645]1% - § 1,4846451% - $ 1,4846451% -
FFI $ 34791218 20611418 - 3 320611 )5 345116 [ § - 3 3451161 & - $ 345116 | 5 -
{5) Division of
Emergency Total| 3 3,191,674]5 2444957 | § (729)] 5 24442281% 2,800,508 13 - 3 2,800508(]% (824)] § 2,799684}5 (824)
Management: FTE 27.7 24.5 0.0 245 29.4 0.0 28.4 0.0 29.4 0.0
Administration GF| $ 558,096 | $ 501,756 | § (729)| $ 501,027 | § 584,272 | § - 3 584,272 1 % {824)| $ 583,4481% (824)
GFE| $ - 5 - 3 - $ - $ - $ - ] - $ - S - 3 -
CF| & - ] - ] - 5 - $ - $ - $ - $ - L S k] -
CFE/RF| 8 64,8001 5 54,241 | § - $ 64,2411 % 66,263 | § - $ 66,2691 $ - $ 66,269 | % -
FF|$ 2568988]% 1878960 |8 " % 1,878,9601% 2149,967 |§ - $ 2,740,867 | $ - $ 2,145,867 % -
Non-Line [tem Request: Naone
Letternote Revised Text: None
Cash ot Federal Fund Name and COFRS Fund Number: Builging Regulation Fund 12V
Reappropriated Funds Source, by Department and Line {tem Name: N/A
Approval by OIT? Yes: % MNo: i NiA: 17
Schedule 13s from Affected Departments:

Page 2 Department of Local Affairs



Schedule 13
Change Request for FY 2009-10 Budget Request Cycle

Decision item FY 2009-10 T [Base Reduction ltem FY 2008-10 I | Supplemental FY 2008-09 e | Budget Amendment FY 2008-10 W
Request Title: OIT Common Palicy - Management & Administration of OIT / o
Department: Military and Veterans Affairs Dept. Approval by: k '/ / AMate: /7 Z
Priority Number: OSPB Approval: AA XK ~ Date: J ~1S"~0 1
1 2 3 4 5 6 t 8 i) " 10
Total Decisionf Total Change
Prior-Yoar Supplementai Revised Base Base Navember 1 Budget Revised from Base
Actual Appropriation Request Request Request Reduction Request Amendment Request {Cotumn 5)
Fund FY 2007-08 FY 2008-09 FY 2008-09 FY 2008-09 FY 2009-10 FY 2009-10 FY 2003-10 FY 2009-10 FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11
Total of Al Line items Total 2,056,233 2,147,047 6,208 2,153,255 2,236,451 0 2,236,451 5,791 2,242 242 5,791
FTE 286 M7 0.0 34.7 34.3 0.0 34.3 0.0 34.3 0.0
GF 1,925,742 1,922,542 6,208 1,928,750 2,001,555 0 2,001,555 5,791 2,007,346 5,791
GFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CF 0 3,624 0 3,624 3,785 0 3,785 of 3,785 0
CFE/RF 0 G 0 0 0 o] 0 0 0 0
FF 130,491 220,881 0 220,881 231,111 0 231111 0 231,111 0
(1) Executive Director
land Army National Total 2,056,233 2,147,047 (8,769) 2,138,278 2,236,451 0 2,236,451 {9,927) 2,226,524 {9,927)
Guard, Personal FTE 28.6 34.7 0.0 347 343 0.0 34.3 0.0 343 0.0
Services GF 1,925,742 1,922,542 (8.769) 1,913.773 2,001,555 o} 2,001,555 {8,927) 1,991,628 {9,927)
GFE 0 4] a 0 0 0 0 o} b} o
CF Q 3,624 0 3.624 3,785 0 3,785 Q 3,785 o
CFERF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4]
FF 130,491 220.881 0 220,881 231,111 a 231,111 v 231,111 0
(1 } Executive Director
and Army National Total 0 0 14,977 14,977 0 o] 0 15,718 15,718 15718
Guard, Management and FTE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Administration of OIT GF 0 0 14,977 14,977 0 a o] 15,718 15,718 15,718
GFE 0 0 0 0 o 0 0 0 0 0
CF 0 0 0 1} 0 0 o 0 0 0
CFERF 0 0 4] 0 0 4] 0 0 0 0
FF 0 0 0 g 0 0 0 0 0 0
Non-Line item Request: None
Letternote Revised Text: Nong

Cash or Federal Fund Name and COFRS Fund Number:
Reappropriated Funds Source, by Department and Line ltem Name:
Approval by OIT? Yes: % No: [ N/A: T

Schedule 13s from Affected Departments:

Page 1 Military and Veterans Affairs



Schedule 13
Change Request for FY 2009-10 Budget Request Cycle
IDecision llem FY 2003-10 r~ |Base Reduction ltem FY 2009-10 K | Supplemental FY 2008-09 | | Budget Amendment FY 200910 W
Request Title: OIT Common Policy - Management & Administration of OIT .
Department: Nalural Resources Dept. Approval by: ) .di \£Aﬂl/‘£ Date; ! / 14 ,/ 2oy
Pricrity Number: OSPB Approval: M? Date: l - ' ; _—-a*
1 2 3 4 5 [ 7 B 9 10
Toltal Decision/ Total Change
Prier-Year Supplamantal Ravised Base Base November 1 Budget Revised from Base
Actual Appropriation Request Request Request Reduction Request Amendment Reguest (Column 5)
Fund FY 2007.08 FY 200808 FY 200300 FY 200808 FY 2008-10 FY 200910 FY 2008-10 FY 200910 FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11
Total of All Line items Total] 142,902,147 138,123,374 93,852 | 138,217,226 | 141,246,907 0| 141,246,907 87,555 | 141,334,462 87,555
FTE 1298.58 1320.1 o0 13201 1318.7 0.0 13197 00 1319.7 0.0
GF; 26,032,808 24,274,062 19,828 24,263,890 25,484,531 0 25,484,531 18,483 25,503,014 18,483
GFE ¢ 0 0 0 a 0 0 0 0 0
CFl 30,123,177 93,454,180 68,479 93,622,659 §5,356,184 0 95,356,184 63,367 95,419,551 63,367
CFE/RF| 70,766,427 5,608,283 3489 5.6%1,772 5,519,418 0 5,519,416 3,885 5,523,081 3,665
FF| 15,879,735 14,786,849 2,058 14,788,905 14,866,776 0 14,886,776 2,040 14,888,816 2,040
(1) Executive Director's
Office, Personal Total 5,132,890 5,086415 {4,928) 5,001,487 5,354,312 0 5,354,312 (6,283) 5,348,029 (6,283)
Services FTE 554 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 6.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
GF Q 240,588 0 240,588 587,352 H 587,352 0 587,352 1]
GFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 g Q 0 ¢
CF 2,556,194 0 0 6 0 3} 4 0 0 i
CFE/RF 2,676,696 4,855,827 {4,928) 4,850,899 4,766,960 0 4,766,960 {6,283) 4.760,677 (5.283)
FF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(1) Executive Director's
Office, <New Lina ttem> Total 0 0 226,424 226,424 0 0 0 237,634 237,634 237,634
Management and FTE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Administration of OIT GF a o} 47,835 47,835 0 1] 0 50,164 50,164 50,164
GFE 0 0 0 a v} 0 o] 0 (] 0
CF 0 0 165,212 165,212 0 0 0 171,985 171,985 171,985
CFE/RF 0 0 8417 8,417 0 0 o} 9,948 9,048 9,943
FF 0 1] 4,960 4,960 0 0 0 5.537 5,637 5,537
{2} Division of
Reclamation, Mining, Total| 2230473 2,116,618 {2,026) 2,114,592 2,180,955 0 2,180,955 {2,348) 2,178,607 (2,348)f|
and Safety; (A} Coal FTE 19.3 230 0.0 230 23.0 0.0 23.0 00 23.0 0.0
Land Reclamation, GF o 0 0 9 0 0 0 0 o 0
Frogram Costs GFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CF 609,705 444,450 {425) 444 065 457,407 g 457,407 (4893) 456,914 {493}
CFE/RF 0 0 0 0 0 Q 0 0 0 (]
FE 1,628,768 1,672,128 {1.601) 1.670.527 1,723,548 G 1,723,548 (1,855) 1,721,693 {1,855
(2) Division of
Reclamation, Mining, Total 816,078 1,792,842 {1,303) 1,791,539 1,628,220 0 1,828,220 {1,642} 1,826,578 {1.642)
and Safegy; (B] Inactive FTE 5.6 184 0.3 13.‘01 18.‘8 O.g 18.3 o.g 18.3 U.g
GF 0 0
Mines, Program Costs GEE 0 o o o o 0 0 0 0 o
CF 81,389 500,766 1] 600,766 500,766 0 500,768 4] 600,786 3]
CFE/RF 0 g Q 0 0 0 Q 0 [} 0
FE 734,688 1,292,078 {1,303) 1,290,773 1,327,454 0 1,327 454 (1,642) 1,325,812 {1.642)

Page 1

Dapartment of Natural Resources



- “éc‘hadula 13

Change Request for FY 2009.10 Budget Request Cycle

Decision liem FY 2009-10

=

|Base Reduction Item FY 200810

I

| Supplemental FY 200809

4

| Budget Amendment FY 2009-10 F

Request Title: QT Cormmon Policy - Management & Administration of OIT .
Department: Natural Resources Dept. Approval hy: Dp&ﬁfﬂ 7921’5“—2 pate: {14 {290
Priority Number: OSPB Approval: Date:
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 ] 10
Total Decision/ Total Change
Prior-Year Supplemental Revised Base Base November 1 Budget Revised from Base
Actual Appropriation Request Request Request Reduction Request Amendmant Request {Column §)
Fund FY 2007-08 . FY 200860 FY 200509 FY 2008-09 FY 2009410 FY 2009-10 FY 2009-40 FY 2009-10 FY 20069-10 FY 2010-11
(2} Division of
Reclamation, Mining, Total 2,256,850 2,168,383 (1,914) 2,166,479 2,214,773 0 2214773 {2.143) 2,212,630 {2,143)
and Safety; {C) Minerals, FTE; 18.8 24.3 .0 24.3 24.1 0.0 241 13} 24.1 0.0
Prggram Cosls GF 0 0 Q ] 0 o] Q 0 1} Q
GFE 0 0 0 ¢ 0 0 0 /] 0 0
CF 2,153,503 2,168,393 {1,914) 2,166 479 2,214,773 0 2214773 {2,143) 2,212,630 (2,143}
CFERF 103,347 0 0 0 0 V] 0 0 0 0
FF o 0 0 Q ] 0 0 o 0 Q
(2} Division of
Reclamation, Mining, Totat 514,493 506,082 {385) 505,697 520,516 1] 520,516 [521) 519,895 (521}
and Safety; (D) Mines FTE 5.0 5.0 0.0 5.0 50 0.0 5.0 0.0 5.0 0.0
Programm, Colorado and G{:; g g g g g g 8 g g g
A CE| 333,838 310,123 @es)  soemas|  azsase 0 425,159 (B21)] 324638 (521)
CFEIRF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o 0 0
FF 280,655 185,959 0 195,959 195,357 4] 195,357 0 195,357 9
i3} Geological Survey -
Environmental Geology Total 1,722,478 2,503,406 (1,654) 2,501,752 2,552,845 0 2,552,845 (1,644) 2,551,201 {1,644)
and Geological Hazards FTE 13.8 17.2 0.0 17.2 172 0.0 17.2 0.0 17.2 00
Program GF 0 0 o} 0 0 0 0 o ] 0
GFE 0 0 0 D 0 Q 0 0 0 0
CF 1,288,770 1,447,167 {1,654} 1,445,513 1,493,636 Q 1,493,636 {1,644} 1,491,992 {1,644)
CFE/RF 304,401 456,429 Q 456,429 456,429 0 456,429 0 456,429 0
FF 119,307 589,810 ] 568,810 602,780 0 602,780 0 602,780 0
(3) Gealogical Survey -
Mineral Resources and Total 1,276,741 1,433,326 (1,654} 1,431,672 1,462,058 [¢] 1,462,058 {1,644 1,460,414 (1,644)
Mapping FTE 85 10.5 0.0 10.5 10.5 0.0 10.5 0.0 10,5 0.0
GF 0 0 [ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
GFE 0 0 0 V] 0 0 0 0 0 0
CF 1,051,638 1,112,655 {1.654) 1,111,001 1,135,237 0 1,135,237 {1,644} 1,133,593 [1,644)
CFE/RF 0 0 [} 0 0 [¢] 0 0 0 0
FF 225,103 320,671 0 320,671 326,821 4] 326,821 Q0 326,821 1]
(4) Oll and Gas
Conservation Total 5,317,223 6,356,411 (5,425} 6,348,086 5,522,245 0 5,522,245 (6,147) 5,516,098 (6,147)
Commission ~ Program: FTE 51.0 74,0 0o 74.0 74.0 0.0 74.0 0.0 74.0 0.0
Costs GF 0 0 0 0 0 0 Q Q 0 1]
GFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 1] 0 0 1]
CF 4,819,032 6,355,411 {5,425) 6,348,986 5,522,245 ¢ 5,522,245 (6,147) 5,516,098 (6,147}
CFEIRF 698,1M 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1}
FF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Q 0 0

Fage 2

Department of MNatural Rescurces




Schedule 13

Change Request for FY 2009-10 Budget Request Cycle

=

Declsion ltem FY 200810 |Base Reduction ttem FY 2009-10 T | supplemental FY 2008-08 ¥ | Budget Amendment FY 2009-10 ¥
Request Title: OIT Common Policy - Management & Administration of OIT . ‘ . {
Department: Watural Resources Dept. Approval by: LJJ;& 3((- T Date: ! / i 2049
Priority Number: OSPB Approval: Date:
1 2 3 4 5 [ 7 8 9 10
Total Declsion/ Total Change
Prior-Year Supplemental Revised Base Base November 1 Budget Revised from Base
Actual Appropriatlon Request Redquest Request Reduction Raquest Amendment Request {Column 5)
Fuad FY 200708 FY 200809 FY 2008-0% FY 2008-08 FY 2009-10 FY 2009-10 FY 2009-10 FY 2009-10 FY 200810 FY 201011
(5) State Board of Land
Commissioners - Total 3,827,812 3,715,851 (3.689) 3,712,162 3,831,614 0 3,831,614 (3.242) 3,828,372 {3,242)
Program Costs FTE 290 38.0 Q.0 3.0 38.0 0.0 380 0.0 38.0 G6.0
GF 0 ] a a 0 0 ¢ 0 0 0
GFE 0 g qQ 0 0 0 Q [\ 0 0
CF 909,892 3,715,851 (3,689) 3,712,162 3,831,614 0 3,831,614 {3.242) 3,828,372 {3,242}
CFEIRF 2,917,920 o 0 ¢ 0 a 0 a 0 9
FF 0 0 1] 0 0 0 0 0 Q 0
{6} Parks and Outdoor
Recreation; (A) State Total| 25246574 25,810,590 {25,207y 25,785,383 26,574,732 0 26,574,732 {28,594) 26,546,138 {26,584
Park Operatinns FTE 248.3 260.7 0.9 260.7 260.7 0.0 260.7 0.0 260.7 0.0
GF 6,131,278 5,783,168 {7.5962) 5,775,606 6,012,839 a 6,012,839 {8,578) 6,004,261 {8.573)
GFE 0 0 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 o
CF 16,231,323 16,582,033 {17.645) 19,564,388 20,116,504 0 20,116,504 {20,018) 20,096,488 {20,018}
CFE/RF 2,530,470 0 0 0 0 0 0 o 0 0
FF 353,503 445,389 0 445,389 445,389 Q 445,389 0 445,389 0
(7} Colorado Water
Conservation Board, (A) Total 2,864,295 2,939,094 {8.730) 2,930,364 3,046,571 0 3,046,571 {9.438) 3,037,133 {9,438)
Administration, FTE 26.8 3.0 060 31.0 31.0 0.0 3.0 0.0 31.0 0.0
Personal Services GF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ¢ 0 0
GFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CF 0 2,645,067 (8.730) 2,634,337 2,750,544 0 2,750,544 (9,438) 2,741,106 {9,438)
CFE/RF 2,864,295 206,027 Q 206,027 296,027 0 296,027 ¢ 296,027 0
FF g ] g 0 0 Q 0 0 f 0
(8) Water Resources
Division, Personal Total} 20,196,954 18,773,384 {20,445) 18,752,939 19,408,641 0 19,408,641 (23,103) 19,385,538 {23,103}
Services FTE 252.3 2636 0.0 2636 2634 0.0 263.4 0.0 2634 0.0
GF| 19,901,530 18,250,308 {20,445) 18,229,861 18,854,340 g 18,884,340 (23,103) 16,861,237 {23,103}
GFE 0 0 0 4] 1] 0 0 0 0 a
CF 277,883 523,078 0 523,078 524,301 0 524,301 0 524,301 0
CFE/RF 17,531 ) 0 ¢ Q qQ Q 0 0 0
FF 0 ] 0 0 Q ¢ 0 g V] 4]
Pages 3 Department of Natural Resources



Schedule 13
Change Request for FY 2009-10 Budget Request Cycle

Decision lem FY 200910 i IBase Reduclion ltem FY 2009-10 r | Supplemental FY 2008-09 {  Budget Amendment FY 2008-10 i
Request Title: OIT Common Policy - Managemant & Administration of QIT QSI T@A}Tﬂ/\i
Department: Natural Resources Dept, Approval by: L,D g,ez-‘ Date: \ { (q /100 At
Priority Number: OSPB Approval: Date:
1 2 3 4 5 § 7 8 9 10
Total Declsion! Total Change
Prior-Year Supplemental Revised Base Base November 1 Budget Revised from Base
Actual Appropriation Request Requast Request Reduction Request Amendment Request {Column 5}
Fund FY 2007-08 FY 2008-09 FY 2008-09 FY 2008-09 FY 2008410 FY 2009-10 FY 2009-10 FY 2008-10 FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11
(9) Division of Wildlife;
(A) Division Operations - Totalf 71,390,286 64,911,962 (55.212) 64,858,750 66,745,425 0 66,749,425 (63,330) 66,686,095 {63.330)
- {1) Director's Office FTE 565.7 554.4 0.0 554.4 554.4 0.0 554 .4 0.0 554.4 0.0
GF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
GFE 0 0 0 0 9 0 [+ 0 0 [
CF 0 54,651,146 (55.212) 54,585,934 56,483,998 0 56,483,998 (63,330} 56,420,668 [63,330)
CFE/RF| 58,753,576 0 0 0 0 0 H 0 0 G
FFl 12,636,710 10,260,818 0 10,260,818 10,265427 0 10,266,427 0 10,265.427 o]

Non-Line tem Request:
Letternote Revised Text:

Cash or Federal Fund Name and COFRS Fund Number: Various sources of cash and federal funds
Reappropriated Funds Source, by Department and Ling ltem Name: Departmental indirecl cost recoverias
Approval by OIT? Yes: ¥  No: I Na:s T

Schedule 13s from Affected Departments:

Fage 4 Departmenl of Natural Resources




. . Schedule. 1.3 ......
Change Request for FY 200910 Budgei Request Cyc!e

" lDstision ltem FY 200910

Depariment:

i I- |Basa Reduction ltem FY 2008-10. }! Supplemental FY 2063 09 W [ Budget Amendment FY 20090 W,
{ Request Title: "OIT Cammen Pahcy Managemem & Administfation of OIT .
~-Dept. Approval-

Date: 1[5 zocs-

Golorado Depar{men't of Public Health ang Environment

Priority Number: NP-9 OSPB Approval; " Date: |_, 1S -0 1
1 2 3 4 5 IS s g . 10
. : . Total - S o . ¥ o Total ©  Change
Prior-Year Supplemental i Revised  Base | { . Base " November 1 - Budget Revised from Base
: “Actual Appropriation - Request - Request ‘Reguest 1 3 Redugtion 1T Regquest Améndment Request (Column 5}
______ Funt FY 200708 FY 2008-09 FY2008-09 | FY 20084 FY 2009-10- | FY200040, | Fy200s10 ) FY Zoodde | Fyzoosate | B 201091
“|Totat of All Line'ftems Total| 114,273,300 74,087,325 46,335 ‘?9,133.710' 78,817,325 | S0 7B817.325 43273 | 78,860,598, 43,273
(R FTE 838 70.8 0.0 706" 708 0.0 70,6 -owo | 706 o0
GF i of 0 oy S o 0 0 0 0]
GFE G 0 0 0 ) ¢ 9 o 0 i}
GF g 0 0 -0 ¢ o S0 o 0 N}
CFEIRF 0 0 111,907 111,907 § G 0 9 117,448 117,448 117,448

: FF| 114,273,300 79,087,325 . {65522 79.021,8054 78,817,325, 0l 78.817.325 (74,178)| 78,743,150 {74.175)

{27 Center for Aealth and b il ] -
i?;:r;:;?::tfé) Total 't 0 114,907 111,907 oy _ Y {:x:_ 117,448 117,448 17448,
linforration Technology, FTE Y 00 0.0 00, 0o 0:0 o0 4.0 0.0 0.6
" iManagement and GF G 0 0 a o o of 0 0 0
i+ ||Adrhinistration: of OIT GFE 0 @ 0 a ol o 0 0 9 o
-+ |(New Lina) CF of ol 0 0 o mt 0 0 Ty o
CFEIRF 0f 0 111,907 | 114.907 o 0 0 117,448 117,448 117,448
e FE| . 0 0 SO b 0 _'0‘: A . ' 03 0 g

. li9) Disease Control and | F ; I N [ T :

[Envircnmental Totall 31, 192 748, 9,639,290 (32,761)| . 9,806,529 9369 260 [ o eseodon | (3, 088) 9,332,202 {37.088)
Epideriology, (B} FTE| . 836 493 RN PRI IR} coagal S0 490 0.0: 493 0.0
Federal Grants GF oF ¢ S0 0 0 0 0 0 4 o

IR "GFE S0 0 0t 0 0 0 U AL 0 ¢
CF 0 0 0 0 hj 0 0 S0 0 0
CFE/RF OF 0 0 oy 0 ] 0 o i o

. S FE| 31102748 9,639 2490 |- (32,761) 9,506,529 | . - . 9,369,290 S0 9,359,280 {37,088)| -~ 9,332,202 (37,088)

:Eﬁ (10} Preventmn Sewlces { _ S o : A

[Bivision, (F) Nutrition Total| 83.080,562 69,448,035 P2ren| 69415074 | 69448035 -7 0 60,448,086 (37,087)| 69,410,948 (37,087)

.f‘*f-’;‘";’esa":;’-"é‘;ﬁl’-";m FTE 20.2 213 0.0 213 2130 o0 213 0.0 213 0.0
gu':':iz’mental Food GF ? 0 0 0 2 0 ¢ 0 g 0

“lGrant GFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 o 9 0 0

CF 0 h 0 0 0 0 o 0 0 o}
CFERF 0 0 ol 0 o 0 o} 0- o 0
FF| 83080552 £9.448,025 (32,761 89415274 | 69,448,035 01 65,448,035 (27087 69,410,048 (37.087)

" Page 1

Depariment of Public Health and Environmant




‘Schedule 13 o
Change Request for FY 2009-10 Budget Request Cycle

Decision ltem FY 200810 i

|Base Reduction ltem FY 200840, [ [ supplemental FY 2008-09 i | Budget Amendment FY 200910 #
‘Request Title: GIT Common Poficy - Management & Administration of OIT ' I - , R
)| Departiment: Dapt. Approval by: Date:.
| Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment _
Priority Number: NP - OSPE Approval: Date:
i 1 2 3 4 5 8 7 8 9 10
i) i Total Decisiont o ‘Totat Change
Prior-Year - | - Supplemental | . . Revised - " Base “Base November 4 Budget + [ Revised from Base
: CcActual  F Appropriation ‘Request | . Request . Request . .Reduction Request = § Amendment’ |  Request {Colurn 5}
Fund FY 200708 § . FY 2008.08 FY 200808 FY-2008:09 " F FY:200810° | FY 200810 FY'2008:40 ] FY 2009-10 FY 200810 FY 2040-11

Nane
1 Of thesz amounts, $2.787:080 $2,398,396 shalbe from indirect cosl recoveries, and 15,145 shall be from Medicaid cash funds appropriated to the Departmeiit of
Healith Care Policy and Financing. {This new fine will be inclistléd with lefterriote b). :
|| Cash ot Federal Fund Name and COFRS Fund Number:

‘| Reappropriated Funds Source, by Department and Line ltem Name:
~[Approval by OIT? Yes: 2 Neoo NiA: T
Scheduls 13s from Affected Deparimeants:

1 Non-Line itém Reguest:
Letternote Revised Text:

None
Indireét Recoveries come from muitifile lines baséd on a cost allacation model,

Page 2 Department a{_ﬁubl'fc Health and Envircnment



et

Request Title:
Department:

Decision ltem FY 2009-10 [~

Schedule 13

Base Reduction ltem FY 2008-10

QIT Commeon Policy - Ménage'ment & Administration of OIT
Department of Public Safety

!Dept Approvat by:

Change Request Request for FY 2009-10 Budget Cycle

Supplemental FY 2008-08 &

/5@4&&,

Budget Request Amendment FY 2009-10 &

-

Date: / —(" 7 053

Priority Number: i OSPB Approvgl ‘ . Date: ' E - 01
i 2 3 3 5 6 E, W 8 o
K4 j . - . Change from
Fund Prior-Year | _ Supplemental | Total'Revised, Decision/Base | November { Budget -Tomi':Revfsed . Base
Actual Appropriation Request Request Base Request-|' Reduction Request Amendment - Request {Column 5)
FY 2007-08 FY 2008+09 FY 2008:09 FY 2008-09 FY 2008-10 FY 2009-1¢ FY 2008-10 FY 2008-10 FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11
Total of All ' : : ’
Line ltems Total 16,463,408 17,585,342 83,206 17,683,548 17,222,438 - 17,222,438 275,899 ' 17,498,337 275,899
FTE?, 89.5 94.8 0.0 94.8 94.8 0.0 94.8 0.0 94.8{ 6.0
GF 918,205 1,083,057 88,205 1,471,263 1,083,057 - 1,083,057 19,082 1,102,146 19,089
CF 2,068,229 2,165,901 - 2,165,801 2,159,286 - 2,159,286 12,182 | 2,171,468 12,182
. HUTF 11,640,739 12,347 857 - 12,347,867 11,886,784 | - 11,986,784 56,357 12,053,141 9 56,357
CFE/RF 932,588 |. 1,149,616 - 1,145,616 1,132,830 - 1,132,930 183,250 1,316,220 183,290
FF 902,947 848,911 - 848,811 850,381 - 850,381 4,981 855,362 4,981

Line Item . - - .

Name Total - - 212,803 212,803 - - - 223,339 223,339 223,339
(1) Executiva Director's FTE 0.0 0.0 Q.0 k4] | 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Office GF - - 115,299 115,280 - - - 46,182 46,182 46,182
(A) Administration CF - - 793 798 - . - - . -
Management and HUTF| V- - 92,622 02,622 - - - - - -
Administration of OIT CFEIRF ' - . 4,084 4,084 - - - 177,157 177,167 177,157
{New Line) FF - . - - - - - - - -

Line item . i '

Name } Total 161,645 161,645 (3,857) 157,788 161,645 - 161,645 (3,857) 157,788 (3,857)
(1) Executive Director's FTE § 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.c 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0;
Office GF - - - -, - - - - - -
{A) Administration CF - - - - - - - - -

Operating Expenses HUTF - - - - Co. - - - - -
CFE/RF 161,645 161,645 {3.857) 157,788 161,645 - 161,645 {3,857} 157,788 (3,857)
FF - - - | - - - - - - - -

Line tem

Name Total 4,850,799 5,006,108 (92,622) 4,913,486 5,008,108 - 5,006,108 (92,622) 4,913,486 {82,622}
(2) Colorade State Patrol FTE 82.5 82,5 0.a 82.5 82.5 0.0 82.5| 0.0) 8a.54 0.0
Civilians GF 39,087 | 41,157 - 41,157 41,157 | - 41,157 - 41,157 -

CF . - 59416 61,272 - 61,272°F 61,272 - 61,272 | - 61,272 -

HUTE 4,700,286 4,845,763 [ (92,622) 4,753,141 f 4,845,763 - 4,845,763 (92,622)| 4,753,141 {92,622)
CFEIRF - 52010 57,916 - 57,916 57,916 - 57,916 - 57,916 -
FF - - - - L - - - - - -




D

OIT Commen

Rlig

2 3 4 5 [ 7 B 9 10
Change from
Fund Prior-Year Supplemental | Total Revised Decision/Base November 1 Budget Total Revised Base
Actual Appropriation Request Request Base Request Reduction Reguest Amendment Reguest {Column 5)
FY 2007-08 FY 2008-09 FY 2008-09 FY 2008-09 FY 2003-10 FY 2008-10 FY 2009-10 FY 2009-10 FY 2008-10 FY 2010-11
Line item
Name Tatal 7,655,223 8,306,714 - 8,308,714 7,526,721 - 7,826,721 168,133 8,001 854 165,133
(2) Colorado State Patrol FTE 0.0} 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Indirect Cost Assessment GF - - - - - - . . - -
CF 203,834 207,173 - 207,173 197,466 - 197,468 4,112 201,578 4112
HUTF 6,940,453 7,502,094 - 7,502,084 7,151,021 - 7,151,021 148,979 7,300,000 148979
CFEIRF 322,896 384,207 - 384,207 372,873 - 372,573 7,758 380,331 7,758
FF 188,040 213,240 - 213,240 205 661 - 205,661 4,284 209,945 4,284
Line ltem
Name Total 604,443 857,890 (398) 857,492 857,890 - 857,860 | . (398} B57,492 (398)
(3} Office of FTE 7.0 12.3 0.0 12.3} i2.3 00 12,3 0.0 12.3J 0.0
Preparedneass, Security GF 89,1214 220,521 {113) 220,408 220,521 - 220,521 {113) 226,408 (113)
and Fire Safety CF 318,346 328,226 (285) 327,941 328,226 - 328,226 (285) 327,541 (285)
Personal Services HUTF . - - - - - - - - -
CFE/RF 198,976 309,143 - 309,143 309,143 - 309,143 309,143 -
FF - - - - - - - - - -
Line item
Name Total 431,712 503,816 (740) 503,076 503,816 - 503,816 (740) 503,676 {740)
{3) Office of FTE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 C.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Preparedness, Security GF 7,677 16,720 - 16,720 16,720 - 16,720 - 16,720 -
ang Fire Safety CF 408,864 408,864 (513} 408,351 408,864 - 408,864 {513) 408,351 (513}
Operating Expenses HUTF - - - - - - - - - -
CFE/RF 15,171 78,232 {227) 78,005 78,232 - 78,232 (227) 78,005 (227}
FF - - - - - - - - - -
Line ltem
Name Total 71,380 886,787 - 88,787 111,360 . 111,360 2,322 113,682 2,322
(3) Office of FTE 0.0 0.0 9.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Preparedness, Security GF - - - - - - - - - -
ang Fire Safety CF 23,215 34,6092 " 34,692 60,157 - 60,157 1,254 61,411 1,294
Indirect Cost Assessment HUTF - - - - - . - - - -
CFEIRF 14,087 15,910 - 15,910 17,768 - 17,769 371 18,140 a7
FE 34,078 36,185 - 36,185 33,434 - 33,434 697 34,131 6387
Line ltem
Name Total 201,448 228,338 {5,688) 222,650 | 228,338 - 228,338 (5,688) 222 650 (5,688)
{4) Division of Criminal FTE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Sustice GF 127,883 153,293 (5,688) 147,565 153,253 - 153,253 {5,688) 147,565 (5,688
Operating Expenses CF 26,037 35,257 - 34,257 35,257 - 35,257 - 35,257 -
HUTF - - - - - - - - - -
CFEIRF 43,141 35,451 - 35,451 35,451 - 35,451 . 35,451 -
FF 4,377 4,377 - 4,377 4,377 - 4,377 - 4,377 -
Line item
Name Total 745,925 667,506 - 667,506 873,331 - 673,331 1,383 674,714 1,383
(4) Division of Criminal FTE 0.0 0.0 0.0 G.0 0.0 0.0 c.0 0.0 0.09 0.0
Justice GF - - - - - - - - - -
Indirect Cost Assessment CF 51,656 72,397 - 72,397 66,422 - 66,422 1,383 57,805 1,383
HUTF - - - - - - - . - -
CFEIRF 7,817 - - - - - - - - -
FF 676,452 595,109 - 595,109 506,909 - 606,909 - 805,909 -




DP

OIT Common Policy

2 3 4 5 ] 7 8 9 10
Change from
Fund Priar-Year Suppiemental | Total Revised Decision/Base November 1 Budget Total Revised Base
Actual Appropriation Request Request Base Request Reduction Request Amendment Request {Column 5)
FY 2007-08 FY 2008-09 FY 2008-09 FY 2008-09 FY 2009-10 FY 2008-10 FY 2008-10 FY 2009-10 FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11
Line item
Hame Totai 1,553,365 1,353,815 {21,292} 1,332,827 1,353,219 - 1,353,010 (24 282) 1,332,627 (21,292)
(5) Colorado Bureau of FTE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Investigation GF 655,127 551,406 (21,292) 530,114 551,406 - 651,406 (21,292) 630,114 (21,292)
(B) Colorade Crime CF 677,686 702,513 - 702,513 702,513 - 702,513 - 702,513 -
Information Center (CCIC) HUTF - . - - - - - - - -
(2)Information Technology | CFE/RF 20,552 - - - - - - - - -
Operating Expenses FF - - - N - - - - -
Line item
Name Total 387,468 422,619 - 422,619 399,310 - 399,310 8,319 407,629 8,319
(5) Colorado Bureau of FTE 0,0f 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Investigation GF - - - - - - - - - -
{A) Administraticn CF 291,175 315,507 - 316,507 299,109 - 299,108 6,231 305,240 6,231
Indirect Cost Assessment HUTF - - - - - - B “ - -
CFE/RF ©6,293 107,112 - 107,112 100,201 - 100,201 2,088 102,289 2,088
EF - - - - - - - - - -

Letternote revised text:

IT Request % Yes

i~ No

Request Affects Other Departments:

w Yes

No

If Yes, List Other Departments Here: Office of Information Technelogy

Cash Fund Name/Number, Federal Fund Grant Name: Fund 100 Includes Limited Gaming funds from DOR; User fees from non-state agencies; Fund 12F Hazardous Materials Certification; indirect Cost Recoveries;Fund
12C Fire Certification; 225 Fire Service Education and Training Fund. .




Schedule 13
Change Request for FY 09-10 Budget Request Cycle
Decision item FY 09-10 - Base Reduction ltem FY 09-10 r Supplemental FY 08-02 ~} Budget Reguest Amendment FY 09-10
Request Title: OIT Cormsmon Policy - Management & Administration of OIT
Department: Regulatory Agencies Dept. Approval by: Date: / / s
Priority Number: OSPB Approval: M Date: _.-' -4 -0
1 2 3 4 5 ;] 8 g 16
Totat Decisjon/ Totat Change
Prior-Year Supplemental Revised . Base Base November 1 Budget Revised from Base
Actual Apprapriation Request Request Reguest Reduction Requeast Amendment Reguast {Column 5)
Fund FY 07-08 FY 08-09 FY 05-09 FY 08-09 FY 09-10 FY £9-10 FY 09-10 FY 0810 FY 09-10 FY 09-10
Total of AH Line #tems Totetl 40,877 678 41,093,831 27,815 41,121,646 41,054,540 0 41,054,540 25,8950 41,010,061 25,950
FTE 410.6 453.8 0.0 453.8 0.0 6.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0
GF 1,146,329 925,829 B33 926,462 924,937 0 524,937 591 925,528 591
GFE a 4] 0 0 Q 0 o 0 0 0
CF} 35,565,331 33,302,292 22675 33,324,968 33,270,260 0 33,270,260 21,155 33,291,415 21,1585
CFEIRF 4,477,550 5,500,182 4,258 6,504,437 6,484,170 0 6,494 170 3970 6,498,140 3,970
FE 351,405 365,528 251 365,778 365,173 [ 365,173 234 365,407 234
(1) Executive Director's Office
Managemant and Administration
of OIT Total 0 [¢] 67,108 67,106 0 0 0 70,429 70,429 70,429
FTE c.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.¢ 0.0 0.0 c.0 0.0 0.0
GF c g 1.528 1,826 ] ] 0 1 604 1 604 1,604
GFE [ ¢ [¢] 0 [H 0 0 0
CF 0 0 54,708 54,708 0 Q 0 57,418 5?\416 57,416
CFEIRF 0 0 10,287 10.267 0 a 0 10,774 10,774 10,774
FF 0 0 606 608 0 Q 4 635 835 635
[1} Executive Director's Office
Personal Services . Total 4,241,468 3,961,046 {3,910} 3,957,136 3,957,136 [} 3,957,136 {4.428) 3,982,708 (4.428)
FTE 51.0 52.3 0.0 52.3 0.0 c.o 0.0 0.0 G.0 0.0
GF 56,450 24,938 (22) 24,914 24914 o] 24914 (28) 24,886 (28)
GFE 4] a Q 0 0 1] 0 0 G 0
CF 19,000 36,310 (38) 38,274 36,274 0 36.274 41y 36,233 {41}
CFEIRF 4,186,018 3,898,800 (3,852) 3,896,948 3,895,948 0 3,895,948 (4,359) 3,891,589 (4.359)
FF 0 0 0 0 2 0 ] It} [\ 0

Page 1

O T R Y DO X D




Schedule 13
Change Request for FY 08-10 Budget Request Cycle
Decision item FY 09.1G i Base Reduction Item FY 09-10 " Supplemental FY 08-09 V¥  Budget Request Amendment FY 0910 ¥
Reguest Title: QIT Commen Paoiicy - Management & Administration of OIT
Department: Regulatory Agencies Dept. Approval by: Date;
Priority Number: QSPB Approval: Date:
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 2 140
Total Decision/ Totat Change
Prior-Year Suppiemental Revised Base Base November 1 Budget Revised from Base
Actual Apprropriation Reguest Request Reguest Reduction Request Amendment Request {Column 5)
Fund FY 07-08 FY 08-0% £y 0809 FY 08-09 FY 09-%0 FY 09-10 FY 4910 FY 09-10 FY 0910 FY 0%-10
{2} Division of Banking
Porsonal Sarvicns Total 3.033,394 2,810,567 (2,778) 2,807,781 2,807,791 0 2,807,791 {3,142} 2,804,648 (3.142)
FTE 0.0 0.0 0.0 a0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
GF 0 0 o Q o 0 [¢] 0 0 1]
GFE 0 0] G 0 1 0 0 o] 0 0
CF 3,033,394 2,830,567 (2,776) 2,807,791 2,807,791 0 2,807,791 {3,142} 2,804,849 {3.142)
CFEIRF 0 a ] 0 [+ Q Q 0 0 0
FF 0 0 [t 0 o] i) 0 0 0 0
(3} Civil Rights Division
Personal Services Total 1.089,879 1,678,996 (1,.638) 1,677,357 1,677,357 0 1,677,357 {1,655} 1,675,502 {1.855)
FTE 320 32.0 0.0 32.0 0.0 0.0 6.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
GF 1,089,879 900,892 (870) 900,023 306,023 0 900,023 (985) 899,038 (985)
GFE ] g ¢ 0 4] 0 0 0 0 0
CF [ 0 [+ 0 o] 0 0 0 0 0
CFEIRF 311,532 416,067 {414) 418,653 418,653 0 418,653 (468} 418,184 (469}
FF 351,405 356,036 {355) 358,681 358,681 0 358,681 (401} 358,280 (401)
(4} Office of Consumer Counsel
Personal Sorvices Total 752,808 773,249 (754), 772,485 772,485 0 772.485 (865) 771,620 (865)
ETE 7.0 7.0 0.0 7.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
GF 0 0 0 0 o] a 0 1] 0 0
GFE 0 ¢ 0 ] ¢ 0 0 ¢ 0 0
CF 752,808 773,249 (764) 772,485 772,485 ) 72,485 (865) 771,620 (865)
CFEIRF 0 4] 0 0 G 0 0 1] 0 0
FF 0 G o] 0 4] 0 o] 4] 0 0
{5) Division of Financial
Services
Personal Services Totai 928,045 956,351 (945) 855,406 955,408 0 955,406 (1,089} 854,337 (1,069}
FTE 11.0 J3.0 0.0 13.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 .0 0.0 0.¢
GF 0 ¢ 0 0 0 0 4} o} ¥ c
GFE 0 0 0 0 [¢] 0 0 G g 4]
CF 826,045 956,351 {945) 955,406 955,406 0 955,406 {1,069) §54,337 (1,068)
CFEIRF 0 0 0 0 0 0 4] o] 0 ]
FF 0 0 4] 0 0 0 0 C c 4

Page 2




Pecision ltem FY 09-10

Schedule 13

Change Request for FY 09-10 Budget Request Cycle

r

Base Reduction ltem FY 09-10

o
f

Supptemental FY 08-09 W

Budget Request Amendment FY 09-10 ¥

Page 3

Request Title; OIT Commen Folicy - Management & Administration of OIT
Department: Regulatory Agencies Dept. Approval by: Date:
Priority Number: OSPB Approval: Date:
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Total Decision/ Total Change
Prior-Year Suopplementat Revised Base Base November 1§ Budget Revised from Base
Actual Approgriation Request Request Regueast Reduction Request Amendmaent Request (Colwmn 5)
Fund FY (7-08 FY 08-09 FY 08-09 FY £8.0% FY 08-10 FY 0g-10 FY 8310 FY 0810 FY 0910 FY 49-10
{6} Division of Insurance
Personal Services Total 5,838,868 6,171,045 {5.733) 6,185,313 3,165,313 0 6,165,313 {6,490) 6,158,823 {6,490}
FTE 76.1 84.9 0.0 B4.G 0.0 0.0 0.0 c.0 0.0 0.0
GF G ¢ 0 0 ] 0 Q ¢ 0 4]
GFE G 0 0 0 G 0 0 o] o o
CF 5,838,868 6,171,048 (5.733) 5,185,313 6,165,313 0 6,165313 {5,490) 6,158,823 (6,450)
CFEIRF 0 0 G g 0 [H G 0 0 0
FF 0 0 0 ] 0 0 0 0 0 0
{7} Public Utilities
Commision
Personal Services Total 8,558,518 8,475 608 {8,038) 8,457,570 8,467,570 0 8,467,570 (9,100 8,458,470 {9.100)
FTE 83.8 1011 0.0 101.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.6 0.0 0.0
GF 0 [H 0 0 G 0 1] 0 0 [+
GFE 0 0 o 0 0 a 4] 0 0 0
CF 8,558,518 8,475,608 (8.038) 8,467,570 8,457,570 0 8,467,570 {8.100) 8,458,470 (8,100
CFEIRF 0 0 1] 0 0 o [ 0 0 [}
EF 0 0 0 0 0 4] 0 1] 0 4
(8) Division of Real Estate)
Personal Services Total 2,908,628 3,171,812 {2,948) 3,168,864 3,168,864 0 3,168,864 (3.337) 3,165,527 {3,337)
FTE 38.8 50.1 0.0 50.1 G.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 00 0.0
GF ¥ -0 ] o] o 1] 0 o] 0 0
GFE 0 ¢] 8] 0 g 1] 0 0 g 0
CF 2,908,628 3,171,812 (2,948) 3,168,864 3,168,864 4] 3,168,854 (3,337) 3,165,527 {3,337)
CFE(RF 0 0 0 4] 0 ¢ 0 0 0 ¢
F¢ 0 0 0 0 0 ¢] 0 0 £ o]




Decizion ltem FY 09-10

~

Base Reduction item FY 09-10

Schedule 13
Change Request for FY 09-10 Budget Request Cycle

r

Supplemental FY 08-09 W

Budget Request Amendment FY 09-10 W

Reqguest Title: OIT Common Policy - Management & Administration of OIT
Department: Regulatory Agencies Dept. Approval by: Date:
Priority Number: QSPB Approvak: Date:
1 2 3 4 5 8 7 8 9 10
Total Decision! Total Change
Pricr-Year Supplemental Revised Base Base November 1 Budget Revised from Base
Actual Approgriation Request Reguest Request Reduction Reqguest Amerndmaent Raquest (Column 5)
Fund FY 07-08 FY 08-09 FY 08-69 FY 08.0% FY 0910 FY 0310 FY 0810 FY 09-t0 FY 0810 FY 09-10
{9) Division of
Registrations
Personal Services Totall 11,776,908 11,363,815 {10,828} 11,353,087 11,353,087 0 11,353,087 {12.257) 11,340,830 12,257
FTE 162.2 178.3 0.0 178.3 0.0 G.0 0.0 0.0 ¢.0 0.0
GF 1] g 0 0 4] 0 [} ] [} c
GFE 4] 0 0 0 g ¢ Q 0 i} 0
CFl 11,776,808 8,176,108 {9.082) 9,167,028 9,167,026 0 9,167,025 10,281) 9,156,745 (10,281)
CFEIRF V] 2,181,315 {1,748) 2,173,569 2,179,569 0 2,179,569 (1,976} 2,177,593 {1,978)
EFF 0 6,492 0 6,492 6,492 0 6,492 1] 6,492 0
{10} Division of Securities
Personai Servites Total 1,748,162 1,731,241 (1,710 1,728,531 1,729,531 0 1,728,531 {1,938) 1,727,585 {1,836)
FTE 19.8 20.0 0.0 200 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.6
GF 0 0 1] Q 0 0 1] Q 0 G
GFE 4] Q 0 0 0 [¥] 0 o} o G
CF 1,748,162 3,731,241 {1.710) 1,729,531 1,729,531 1} 1,729,531 (1,838) 1,727,595 (1.936)
CFEIRF o] 0 0 0 0 0 0 ¢ a 0
FF 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 g 0 0
Letternote revised text:
Cash Fund name/number, Federal Fund Grant name: Various Cash Funds
ITRequest: ¥ Yes ™ No
Request Affects Other Departments: % Yaes |7 No If Yes, List Other Departments Rere: Departmant of Personnel and Administration

Page 4




Schedule 13
Change Request for FY 2009-10 Budget Request Cycle
\Decision ttem FY 2009-10 - [Base Reduction Item FY 200310 | Supptemental FY 200809 ™~ | Budget Amendment FY 2009-10 <
Request Title: OIT Common Policy - Management & Administration of OIT N
q ¥ g Sié £ J - TR - SO0 Y
Department: Revenue Dept. Approval by: £ Date;
Priority Number: NP OSPB Approval: % é Date; ' | 5 ’Qq
1 2 3 4 5 g 8 ] 10
Total Doclsion! N Total Change
Prior-Year Supplemantal Revised Base Base MNovembar 1 Budget Ravisad from Base
Actual Appropriation Request Request Request Reduction Requost Amendmeant Ragquest (Column 5)
Furd FY 200708 FY 2008-02 FY 2008-09 FY 2008-09 FY 200910 FY 200910 FY 200910 FY 200910 FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11
[Total of All Line [tems Total 6,381,206 6,353,445 175,872 6,529,117 6,835,655 0 6,635,655 163,686 6,799,541 163,886
FTE 748 79.9 [1X14 79.9 75.4 0.0 5.4 0.0 75.4 0.0
GF 4,638,960 4,300,497 175,672 4,476,169 4,929 692 0 4,929,692 163.886 5,083,578 163,086
HUTF 427 990 465,580 0 465,580 357,868 0 357,668 0 357,868 o}
CF 445,397 1,113,518 0 1,113,516 941,123 1] 941,123 Q 841,123 0
CFEIRF 868,859 473,852 0 473,852 406,872 0 406,972 0 406,972 0
(1)} Executive Director’s
Office, Management and Tatal] 0 0 423,821 423,821 0 & 0 444,804 444 804 444 804
Admin|stration of GIT FTE a.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 A 0.0 0.0
GF 0 v 423,821 423,821 0 a o 444 804 444,804 444 804
HUTF Q 1] 0 4] 0 43 0 & 0 0
CF Q V] 0 4] 0 13 0 G 0 4]
CFE/RF i 0 0 [ 0 g 0 G 0 0
(3) Information
Tachnolagy Division; Total]l 6,381,208 6,353,445 (248,149} 6,105,266 8,835,655 0 6,635,655 (280.918) 6,354,737 {280,918}
(A} Systems Support, FTE 746 79.2 0.0 79.9 75,4 0.4 75.4 0.0 75.4 0.0
Personal Services GF 4,638,960 4,300,497 (248,149) 4,052,348 4,929,692 Q 4,929,692 (280,238} 4,648,774 {280.918),
HUTF 427,980 465,580 0 465,560 357,868 0 357,868 G 357,864 ¢
CF 445 397 1113.618 0 1,113,516 941,123 0 941,123 ¢ 941,123 o]
CFEIRF 868,859 473,852 0 473,852 406,972 0 408,972 [ 406,972 0
Non-Line ltem Request: Mone
Letternote Revised Text: Letternote ¢ will be tpdated upen completion of all statewide supplementas that affect central POTS appropriations.
Gash or Federal Fund Name and COFRS Fund Number: None
Reappropriated Funds Source, by Department and Line lem Name: None
Approval by OITY Yes: ¥ No: [T Nia: B
Scheduie 135 from Affected Departments:
Page 1 Departrient of Revenue



GOVERNOR’S OFFICE

Todd Saliman
Director

Office of State Planning and Budgeting

Fund 13N — Travel and Tourism Promotion Fund

Name of Fund:

The Travel and Tourism Promotion Fund provides funds for the
promotion of travel or tourism in the state and is administered by
the Tourism Board. The revenue source for these funds includes
Limited Gaming distribution and investment income on
unclaimed personal property.

Purpose of Fund:

Projected End-of-Year Balance:

FY 08-069 FY 09-10 FY 10-11

Projected End of Year Balance with No Action $11,908,419 $15,525,828 $19,143,238
Current Balance YTD FY 2008-09 $18,495,843

July 1 Projected Balance Out Years $10,294,865 $9,302,639
Projected Revenue $20,710,892 $21,332,219 $21,972,185
Less Projected Expenditures $22,324,445 $22,324,445 $22,324,445
Equals Proposed Projected End of Year Balance $10,294,865 $9,302,639 $8,9506,379
Recommended Transfer 30 $0 50
Projected End of Year Balance w/transfer $10,294.865

Impact of Recommended Reduction:

Although there 1s an existing fund balance, the revenue stream projections are dependent on issues related
to Limited Gaming. Current year and future year revenue distribution from Limited Gaming may be
reduced in order to ensure the General Fund reaches the six percent appropriation limit. Any transfer of
fund balance would make fewer funds available to promote Colorado as a tourist destination.

Once a decision is reached regarding the revenue, a determination may be made regarding any fund balance
available for transfer.

Assumptions:

¢ The source of revenue for this fund is a distribution from Limited Gaming. Based on OSPB
revenue forecast, the General fund six percent appropriation limit may not be reached in FY 2008-
09 and FY 2009-10. In this case, statute indicates that the general assembly may determine a
different amount to be diverted to the General Fund.

_» The projected expenditures shown are for marketing the state as a tourist destination. These costs
may be reduced in the short term, but may have a long term impact on revenue from tourists.

Page 1



e Transfers from the fund balance in the current year and a decrease in revenue in future years would
affect the interest income in future years.

Current Statutory Authority or Needed Statutory Change:
No statutory change is required for this proposal, but requires a general assembly appropriation.
Section 24-49.7-106. Colorado travel and tourism promotion fund states:

(1) There is hereby created a fund in the state treasury to be known as the Colorado travel and tourism
promotion fund, which shall be administered by the board and which shall consist of:

(a) All moneys transferred thereto in accordance with sections 12-47.1-701 (4) (a) and 38-13-116.7 (3),
C.R.S.; and

(b) Any moneys appropriated thereto by the general assembly.

Page 2



